IDENTIFICATION

)
2
Z

ADDRESS

COURSE

T

COLLEGE ADDRESS

CLASS "

PHONE

EDINBORO
STATE COLLEGE
BULLETIN

Volume XLYI August, 1962 Number 4

Student Handbook Issue
1962 - 1963

Edinboro, Pennsylvania

Issued four times a year, March, April, May and
August by the State College at
Edinboro, Pennsylvania
Second Class mailing privilege authorized March, 1956 at post
office at Edinboro, Pennsylvania in accordance with the
Act of Congress of August 24, 1912



Alma Mater

(Aloha)

Hail to thee, vur Alma Mater glorious!
Fresh wreathes we bring to bind thy brow.
Trials past thou hast withstood victorious,

Never fairer, never statelier than now.

O Edinboro, Edinboro

.

We revere thee, love thee, serve thee ever.

While class speeds class,
As swift years pass,

To thee our hearts are true.

Handbook Editor's Message

This student handbook has been compiled for the
students of Edinboro State College. Its purpose is
to aid the Freshmen in gaining an understanding
of the functions, regulations, customé, and activities
of this college; and to provide all ;tudents with a

calendar of events for the school year.

The editor wishes to extend her thanks to
Charles Babbitt, Julie Cunningham, Ted Hedman,
Mr. Henry Katzwinkel, Mr. Ray Stapp, and Mr.
William Cornell for their help in compiling this
handbook.

Karay AnTtONACCH Editor
Student Handbook




Dr. THOMAS R. MILLER

College President’s Message

Edinboro’s function has continued to be the edu-
cation of teachers and the making of provision for
additional educational opportunities for the youth
of Pennsylvania.

Teachers are particularly needed to man the
schools of this state and nation. Facilities here at
Edinboro are being expanded and additional fac-
ulty are being employed in order that the college
may do everything in its power to meet this chal-
lenge. But, far more than facilities and faculty are
needed. A spirit of dedication, a desire to serve and
a willingness to work in order to learn are abso-
lutely necessary to a successful teaching career.

Coming to this college as you do at the period
of a great upsurge in enrollment, you may find both
living and study conditions crowded. It will depend
more upon you personally than ever before to make
yourself self-sufficient.

The students, faculty, alumni, and friends of the
college  have worked together to make possible
many of the things which are now a part of this
campus and a part of the college as a whole. Each
of us shares in the total of what is already here,
but each one of us has the responsibility to add his
own individual contribution to this college. If each
one of us will do everything within his power to
retain just as many as possible of our present good
qualifications, as we grow into a larger institution
with its many possibilities for an enriched and ex-
panded program, the results can well be good for
nearly all of us.

This- handbook is prepared by our students and
faculty to assist you in your work at this college.
You are urged to read it with care, to follow its
precepts carefully,. to treat it as a storehouse of
information to which you will make frequent ref-
erence, and to keep it as-a source of guidance
throughout the entire year. Read carefully the con-
stitution of the faculty-student government body so

5




you may know the part this organization plays in
the life of the college.

1t is my hope that every one of us here on cam-
pus, this year, may have a pleasant and profitable
experience as we go from task to task in the total
process of educating ourselves for the challenges
which lie ahead.

Sincerely,

Tuomas R. MiLLER

President

From left to right: Kathy Antonacci, Vice-President;
Charles Babbitt, President; Susan Shallcross, Secretary.

Welcome To Edinboro

The student body and the members of the
Student-Faculty Cooperative Government extend
to you their welcome to the Edinboro Campus—a
welcome in the spirit of friendship and cooperation.

Your 1962-63 edition of the student handbook is
presented to you as a guide book of information
about the college and its activities for this year.

Best wishes to each of you for a happy, successful,
and purposeful college year.

CHARLES BaspITT

President of Student-
Faculty Cooperative Government




The College's 105 Year History

The beginnings of the college were laid in 1857,
over one hundred years ago, when a band of Scotch-
Irish farmers grouped together and founded a pri-
vate normal school at Edinboro by popular sub-
scription to train teachers. In 1861 it was chartered
by the Commonwealth as Pennsylvania’s second
Normal School and developed and grew through
service to the Commonwealth.

A great forward stride was taken in 1914, when
the Commonwealth purchased Edinboro Normal
School. In 1926, alerted to the need for better edu-
cated teachers for its schools, Pennsylvania made
Edinboro a Teachers College offering a four-year
‘curriculum leading to degrees of Bachelor of Sci-
ence in Secondary, Elementary, and Art Education,
and Library Science.

In 1960 the name of the college was changed
to Edinboro State College.

Beginning in September of 1957, the college was
empowered to grant degrees of Master of Educa-
tion in Elementary Education. In September 1961,
graduate study in secondary education was added
to the graduate program.

This fall marks the institution of the arts and
science program. Students may prepare for various
vocations as an arts and science major in the Hu-
manities, Social Sciences or Natural Sciences.

The control of the College is vested in the Board
of Trustees, composed of nine members appointed
by the Governor of Pennsylvania. The ard of
Trustees in turn elect the President of the College
who is responsible for its administration. The State
Superintendent of Public Instruction is an ex-officio
members of the Board of Trustees.

The college is accredited by the National Council
for Accreditation of Teacher Education, the Mid-
dle States Association of Colleges and Secondary
Schools, and the American Medical Association.
In addition, its curriculums are registered by the
New York State Department of Education.

The Faculty and Staff

FACULTY
Thomas R. Miller, Ph.D. President
Normal Hall Tel. Ext. 12 or 51
RE 2-3151
Harry E. Earlley, Ed.D. Dean of Instruction
Normal Hall Tel. Ext. 13 or RE -2-4081

Nancy Acker, B.S. Physical Ed i
Crawford Gym Tel. Ext. 29 oryCam. SplslC gtllgg

Ralph' Ackerman, Ph.D.
Leader Clinic Tg?ygz?ogg
William Alexandcr, Ed.D. Music
White Hall 5 Tel. Ext. 40

Louise Barber, M.A Second
, M.A. Grad
Campus School Tel. Ext. 55 or RE 2-?:32??

Justina Baron, M.A. Librari
Han.nilton Library Tel. Ext. 27 or REl 2133222"?:
Brooke Bishop, B.S. Fourth Grade
Campus School Tel. Ext. 55 or RE 2-9401
Ava Bond, M. Ed. Sixth Grade
Campus School  Tel. Ext. 55 or RE 2-8515
George Bond, Ed.D. Graduate Study Director
Normal Hall Tel. Ext. 60 or RE 2-8515
Gwendolyn Borune, Ph.D. Philosophy
Samuel Borune, Ph.D. Science

Tel. Ext.
Ralph Bruce, M.Ed. o A2r:2
. Loveland 2 Tel. Ext. 33 or RE 2-3641
Clair Butterfield, Ph.D. Education
White Hall 4 Tel. Ext. 39 or RE 2-2944
Esther Campbell, M.A. Music
Aud., Rear Right Tel. Ext. 36 or RE 2-8424
Nancy Carlson, B.S. Ass’t to Dean of Women
Heather Hall 110 Tel. Ext. 50
Robert Chitister, B.A. Speech and T.V
James Coffman, M.S. Sciencé
Loveland Tel. Ext. 23
9




Thomas Come, M.Ed. (on leave 1961-62) Science
Robert Conners, Ed.D. Education
White Hall 6 Tel. Ext. 40 or RE 2-7764
William A. Cornell, M.A. Admissions Director
Normal Hall Tel. Ext. 20 or RE 2-5105

Mary Rose Dietz, M.Ed. " Psychology
Leader Clinic Tel. Ext. 56
William Etling, B.S. . Mathematics
White Hall Tel. Ext. 39 or RE 2-9511
Patrick Faulkner, M.A. Social Studies
Music Hall D Tel. Ext. 32
George Ferguson, B.A. Art
Loveland Tel. Ext. 33 or RE 2-4322
Mildred Forness, M.A. Librarian

Hamilton Library Tel. Ext. 27 or RE 2-3823
Joseph Francello, D.S.S. Social Studies

Music Hall Tel. Ext. 32 or RE 2-3955
John T. Gatzy, Ed.D. Science
Loveland 11 Tel. Ext. 23 or RE 2-8365
Charles H. Glendinning, M.A. English
White Hall 8 Tel. Ext. 40 or RE 2-3175
Daniel Goldthwaite, M.Ed. Science
Campus School Lab Tel. Ext. 54 or RE 2-8355
Reba Griffin, B.S. Fifth Grade

Campus School  Tel. Ext. 55 or RE 2-2745
B. Wycliffe Griffin, M.A. Social Studies
Music Hall D Tel. Ext. 32 or RE 2-2745
John Hankin, M.A. English
Robert Hansen, M.Ed. - Science
Loveland Hall 10 Tel. Ext. 23 or UN 6-1860

Ruth Harris, M.A. English
Music Hall 3 Tel. Ext. 32 or Albion 1512

James Harrison, B.S. Dean of Men
White Hall 1 Tel. Ext. 22 or RE 2-2013
Mathematics

James Hazlett, M.L.L.
White Hall

Luther B. Hendricks, Ph.D. Social Studies
Music Hall B Tel. Ext. 32 or RE 2-5282

John C. Hoshauer; Ed. D. Mathematics

White Hall Tel. Ext. 39 or RE 2-4833
10

Alton Huntley, M.Ed. Educati
White Hall 6 Tel. Ext. 40 or REzﬁgé‘l)g

Curtis Ickes, M.Ed. Mathematic
White Hall Tel. Ext. 39 or RE 2-53172s
Francis Johnson, M.Ed. . Speech
Leader Clinic Tel. Ext. 56 or RE 2-5372
Henry Katzwinkel, M.Ed. - Art
Loveland 1 Tel. Ext. 32
Charles W. Kinnaird, M.A. English
William Kohland, M.S. Geography
. Music F. Tel. Ext. 32 or RE 2-3821
rnest LaFollette, Ph.D. Educati
Normal Hall, Audio-Vis. Rm. REu2(i?3(;2151
Harriet Long, Ph.D. Geo h
Recitation 6 Tel. Ext. 37 or RE 51-.5?830;
Royce M. Mallory, M.A. English
Hanio Mariotti, M.Ed. Physical Education
Gymnasium Tel. Ext. 29
Ronald McIntyre, B.S. Physical Education
Gymnasium Tel. Ext. 29 or RE 2-4472
John Marsh, Ph.D. English
R White Hall Tel. Ext. 35 r RE 2-4355
ngell Mathewson, Ed.D. English
White Hall Tel. Ext. 40 or RE 2-%6181
John F. Mehner, Ph.D. Science
.Loveland 12 Tel. Ext. 23 or RE 2-8731
Marilyn Melhuish, B.S. First Grade
L Campus School Tel. Ext. 55
aurence Nanns, M.Ed. P
Leader Clinic Tel.sylt::“l:t).logg

Edith Nelson, M.Ed. Third Grade

Campus School Tel. Ext. 55
Joseph Nemeth, M.Ed. Education
Richard Mower, M. Ed. Art

Loveland Hall Tel. Ext. 33 or RE 2-8563
Helen Nicely, M.A. English

Compton, 2nd Floor Tel. Ext. 54 or GL4-3500
Ralph Overheim, B.S. Science

11




Ruth Peck, M.A. Dean of Women

Haven Hall Tel. Ext. 10 or 17
Anson S. Piper, M.A. Science
Compton Tel. Ext. 54 or RE 2-3701
Mildred Roebuck, M.A. Foreign Language

Compton 209 Tel. Ext. 54 or RE 2-7432
Leo Roland, Ed.D. Ass't to Dean of Instruction

Normal Hall Tel. Ext. 14 or LA 5-5265
Emma Rossbacher, B.S. ) Librarian
Library Tel. Ext. 27 or RE 2-5834
Frederich Sanders, M.Ed. English
John S. Schell, Ed.D. Psychology
Leader Clinic Tel. Ext. 56 or RE 2-3953
Edna Shenk, M.Ed. Education
Compton, 2nd Floor Tel. Ext. 54 or RE 2-4814
Earl Shoemaker, B.S. Geography
White Hall Tel. Ext. 40 or RE 2-5490

Alice K. Schuster, Ph.D. Social Studies
Music Hall H Tel. Ext. 32 or RE 2-7652

Jon Shallop, B.S. Speech
Admissions Office Tel. Ext. 20
Margaret Skelton, B.S. Physical Education
Gymnasium Tel. Ext. 29 or RE 2-4874

Ray Stapp, M.A. Art
Loveland Hall Tel. Ext. 33 or RE 2-4881

Roy Stonesifer, M.A. Social Studies
John B. Stonis, M.S. Librarian
Hamilton Library Tel. Ext. 27

Dwayne Thompson, Ph.D. Social Studies
Music Hall G Tel. Ext. 32 or RE 2-8333

Leland Van Langinham, Ed.D. Education
Donald Washburn, Ph.D. English and Speech
Marvin Whitehead, Ph.D. Science
Loveland Tel. Ext. 23 or RE 2-8571
C. Frances Whitney, M.A. ) Education
Compton, 2nd Floor Tel. Ext. 54 or RE 2-2073

12

Richard Wick, M.A. Psychology

Leader Clinic Tel. Ext. 56
Jack E. Williams, Ed.D. Education
Robert Wilson, Ph.D. Education

Compton, 2nd Floor Tel. Ext. 54 or RE 2-4602

Carl Wozniak, M. Litt. Social Studies

Music A Tel. Ext. 32 or RE 2-7475
NON-INSTRUCTIONAL STAFF

Student Health Service

Florian Florek, M.D. Physician
Thomas R. Miller I1, M.D. Physician
John Morris, M.D. Physician
Betty Ference, R.N. Nurse
Judy Marx, R.N. Nurse

Business-Secretarial

Vaughn Herbel, B.S.
Bursar
Russell Wood, B.S.
Accountant
Harold Mallory |
Supt. of Buildings and Grounds
Mrs. Gertrude Schulz
Bookstore Manager
Mrs. Marjory Koon
Secretary to the President
Mrs. Nancy DeFurio

Secretary to the Dean of Instruction
Miss JoAnna Crooker f

Secretary to the Admissions Director
Miss Joan Turner
Secretary to Director of Student Teaching
and Placement
Mrs. Cora Hostetler
Clerk, Business Office

13




Mrs. Mary Lou Minch
Clerk, Business Office
Miss Marjory Zemcik
Clerk, Business Office
Mrs. Madeline Shaw
Clerk, Business Office
Mrs. Mary Andrews
Clerk, Dean’s Office
Mrs. Irene Beatty
Clerk, Dean’s Office
Miss Anna Leonard
Clerk, Dean’s Office
Mrs. Dorothy Oster
Clerk, Dean’s Office
Miss Mildred Smith
Clerk, Dean’s Office
Mrs. Dorothy Hand
Clerk, Library
Mrs. Katherine Petrusky
Clerk, Library
Mrs. Opel Whitehead
Clerk, Library
Mrs. Alice Kleckner
Clerk, President’s Office
Mirs. R. Hayes
Clerk, Bookstore
Miss Regina Erickson
Clerk, Switchboard

14

General Information

15




Telephone Service

All incoming calls to the College are received at
the switchboard in Haven Hall from 7:30 a.m.-
11 p.m.- Mondays through Saturdays and from
10 a.m.-11 p.m. on Sundays. The College’s private
exchange is REgent 2-3301. Calls to the various
stations can be dialed from other extensions. If call-
ing from outside the college the extension number
should be given to the switchboard operator. Off
campus calls can be made by dialing O to receive
the switchboard operator from 7:30 am.-11 p.m.
Mondays through Saturdays and 10 a.m.-11 p.m.
on Sundays. To make local calls off campus dial 0
to reach the switchboard operator. Long distance
COLLECT calls can be made the same way.

College Switchboard RE 2-3301 or RE 2-3622

Campus Extensions
All incoming calls to the college after 11:00 p.m.
should either be made to the pay phone in the
respective dormitories or by calling RE 2-3622. The
latter is for emergency calls and will be answered
by the nurses, the Dean of Women, or the Ass’t.
Dean of Women.

Admissions Office . ......viiieeiiaeeecnn 20
Auditorilm = .+ .ot evesanannmr e s anans 36
Boiler HOUSE . .oou-cncnnoesosecsosnnnnans 28
BOOKSLOT®  +evrvooracnnocssassssensasuns 57
Bursar’s Office (Mr. Wood) ......... PR 15
Bursar’s Office (Mr. Herbel) .............. 35
Campus School (1st floor) ................ 55
Campus School (2nd floor) ............... 54
Carpenter Shop ..........coooveiiiiinnes 34
Centennial Hall Office ................... 52
Centennial Hall, Hd. Resident’s Apt. ....... 53
Conneautee House ........coceevvannncnss 41
Cussewago House ...........cccciiiavenen 42
Dean of Instruction ~......ccoevieencacnes 13
Asst. to Dean of Instruction ............... 14
Dean of MeN ...vivieninrininennnnnnenns 22
Dean of Women’s Office .................. 17

16

Dean of Women’s Apartment .........c..... 10
Use Ext. 10 for all night calls to Dean of Women

Asst. to Dean of Women (Apt.) ........... 50
Use extension 50 for all night calls
East Hall .......ciiiiiiiiiiieiiiieennns 16
Graduate School Office (Dr. Bond) ........ 60
GYmnasium .........c.eceeeninraeaaaaans 29
Haven Hall ........ccciiiiiiiiiienennnnes 24
Heather Hall ..............cviiiaaat, 31
Infirmary ... .oviiiiieniaenticaceaanans 18
Kinzua House .......cocviiiiiiienananns 43
Kitchen ......cciciriiiiiiinnniennnsnns 19
Leader Clinic ......ccvvvivuienrvnnnananss 56
LeBoeuf House ......cccvviininnnennans 44
Library (1Ist floor) ......ccoivieeieeneenn, 27
Library (2nd floor) ............occeunnn 58
Loveland Hall (Science Dept.) ............ 23
Loveland Hall (Art Dept.) ...........cc... 33
Maintenance Dept. Office ...........o0nn. 26
Mead House ........covvevenneenvoanene 45
Music Hall ....oiiiiiieiniinennnoneanns 32
Normal Hall (2nd floor) .......ccevviinnes 59
Placement Office ...........cciveeniiannn 30
President’s Home .........ccvvveeennvenes 51
President’s Office .........ccovevivnancenen 12
President’s Secretary ........cooeeceesens 11
Recitation Hall .......vriiniirnnernnnnnnn 37
Reeder Hall .......coiiiriiiiinrnenenns 21
State HOUSE . ..cvvvrevrnnsennacncannosnns 38
SLOrErOOM v v vveocccccocnanasonnsnans 25
Tionesta House .......cocvvenevearececne 46
Venango House ...............coeeinnnes 47
White Hall (1st floor) .........cccevenene 39
White Hall (2nd floor) .............ccouee 40
Pay Phones
Centennial Hall .................. RE 2-9511
East Hall ..........coiiiiiinaenes RE 2-9541
Haven Hall ........covivivinvnnnn RE 2-9401
Heather Hall ..............coionn RE 2-9531
Reeder Hall .........ccvvvnninnnan RE 2-9434
General State Authority ........... RE 2-5741
EMERGENCY NIGHT NUMBER — RE 2-3621
17




Tips to the Freshmen

Freshmen at Edinboro are expected to conduct
themselves in accordance with the standards nor-
mally adhered to by self-respecting, educated men
and women. Students should keep in mind that
they are being educated for teaching and other
important professions.

The faculty at Edinboro stands ready to assist
every student to cultivate habits of study applica-
‘tion, self-control, a sense of human and profound
interest in furthering the high ideals traditionally a
part of Edinboro College.

In order to gain a feeling of being a part of Edin-
boro College, freshmen and upper classmen, should
practice the following:

1. Always be ready with a cheerful, courteous
greeting for your fellow students, faculty mem-
bers, and visitors on the campus.

2. Develop the Edinboro College spirit. You must

believe that Edinboro is the finest college, and

that your class is the best class, and try to make
vourself the best student.

Be courteous and observe the best rules of eti-

quette at all times.

Always present a well-groomed appearance.

Attend classes and assemblies regularly.

Attend the church services of your faith.

Plan for, and get eight hours of sleep every night.

Be careful of your personal property. Label all

your property with your name.

The college reserves the right to suspend or dis-

miss any student whose influence or conduct is

found to be injurious to the high standard of morals
and scholarship of the student body, or whose con-
duct is prejudicial to the good name of the college.

PN W

Freshmen Customs

By observing freshman customs in the proper
spirit every student can acquire the qualities which
will make him a worthy member of his college—
an attitude of friendliness towards all other college

students, a respect for the standards and traditions
of his school, and a familiarity with the things
that constitute its own special trademark, i.e., its
cheers, its Alma Mater and other songs. In addi-
tion, the new student will learn that he belongs not
orll'nlyl to the freshman class, but to the college as a
whole.

Customs Regulations

1. Dinks and signs must be worn Monday thru
Friday from 8 a.m. to 5 p.m., and on Saturdays
from 8 a.m. to 12 in the afternoon.

. Dinks and signs are not worn-on Sundays.
. Signs must be worn to all evening activities dur-
ing the two weeks of orientation.
4. Freshmen must always carry their handbooks,
except to evening affairs.

3. Orientation will last from September 8 thru the
21st. Dinks and signs must be worn during these
two weeks.

6. Learn the school songs and cheers, especiall
the Alma Mater. 8 » speaaly

7. Freshmen must attend all football games, pep
rallies, and Freshman Tribunal meetings.

8. Freshmen must never walk on the campus lawn.

9. Freshmen must greet upperclassmen by tippi

shim ] y tippin;

thelr. dinks and by saying, “Good moming,pgpoog
evening, etc.”

10. Remember, you are now all members of the
Edinboro State College student body.

W N

College Assemblies

A series of college assemblies is presented during
the school year. A number of evening programs are
also presented.

A committee of faculty members and students
plan both day and evening programs. It is the pur-
pose of these programs to supplement and enrich
the curricular offerings of the college.

19

*




Time Schedule of Classes

PERIOD TIME

ISt vienecnnnaans 8:00- 8:50 a.m.
gg‘cﬁnd .................. 8:55- 9:45 a.m.
Third ........ccvvivinnn. 9:50-10:40 a.m.
Fourth .................. 10:45-11:35 a.m.
Fifth ....cccvvvninnnenn. 11:40-12:30 p.m.
Sixth .....civiiinnnnen. 12:35- 1:25p.m.
Seventh ................. 1:30- 2:20 p.m.
Eighth .................. 2:25- 3:15p.m.
Ninth .....ciciiiiiiennnn 3:20- 4:10 pm.

Registration

Students are reminded to register and pay fees
on the assigned dates. All fees must be paid in ad-
vance. Permission must be obtained from the Pres-
ident of the College in advance to avoid penalty for
late payment.

Dates of registration and payment of fees may
be found in the Calendar printed in the back of
this Handbook.

Withdrawal Procedure

Any student finding it necessary to withdraw
from college at a time other than the close of a
semester should report to the office of .the Dean of
Instruction, Business Office, and the Dean of Men
or Dean of Women prior to departure.

Academic Standards

Grading System
“A”indicates student performances of a clearly
exceptional nature.
“B”_—grade earned by student doing distinctly su-
perior work.
“C”—grade indicating work of satisfactory quality.
“D”_—grade indicating unsatisfactory work.

20

“F”—grade indicating failure. A required course
in which an “F” grade has been earned must
be repeated.

“X"—not a grade but a mark indicating that the
student, for justifiable cause, has not been
able to complete the required work within
the time limit,

“W”—indicates withdrawal from a course. No
withdrawals are valid unless the student has
secured the approval of the Dean of Instruc-
tion.

The Dean’s List
Twice a year there is published the Dean’s List
to honor students who have made a grade of “B”
or better in every course taken during the previous
semester.
Class Membership
The number of semester hours credit listed below
is the minimum number necessary for membership
in the four classes.

Sophomore  ................... 32
Junior ...l 64
Senior ...... ... el . 96
Graduate .... Bachelor’s Degree (128)

Admission to Upper Division
In that semester in which a student expects to
complete fifty-six semester hours of credit, he shall
file a written application for admission to the

Upper Division of the college on a form provided

by the Office of the Dean of Instruction.

Favorable action on the student’s request will
depend upon:

1. Attaining a cumulative academic record with a
quality point per semester hour ratio of not less
than 2.0.

2. Removing from his record all deficiencies.

3. Achieving favorable teaching personality ratings
from members of the college faculty committee
on selective promotion.

4. Attaining satisfactory scores on the Upper Divi-
sion qualifying examinations.

P




Students who fail to attain the standards for ad-
mission to the Upper Division will be permitted
to remain in attendance for one semester or one
complete summer session after which requirements
for the Upper Division must be attained. The privi-
lege of remaining in college beyond an additional
semester or summer session without attaining the
Upper Division will be denied except for very un-
usual conditions.

Probation -

A student is placed on probation for one of two
reasons: .
1. He was admitted to the college on a probation-

ary basis, or .
9. He earned a cumulative average of less than 2.0.

A student who has been permitted to attend col-
lege on a probationary basis may be asked to with-
draw from college unless he earns and maintains
a cumulative quality point average of not less than
9.0 or his record shows evidence of progress deemed
satisfactory by the Scholarship Committee.

Absence and Tardiness

For students with a quality point average of 2.0
or greater, no formal excuse will be required for a
number of absences equal to the number of semes-
ter hours for which a course is offered. Any addi-
tional absence must be justified by presenting to the
personnel Dean concerned, evidence of a bona fide
illness or equally justifiable cause to prevent being
excluded from the course with a failing grade.

A student with a quality point average of less
than 2.0 or a student on academic probation is re-
quired to submit evidence of just cause for every
absence.

Permission to make up work from which a stu-
dent was absent (until the critical absence has oc-
curred) will be granted or denied at the discretion
of the instructor of the course. The critical absence
is the absence numerically one greater than the
number of semester hours for which the course is
offered.

22

Students are urged to have all legitimate ab-
sences recorded by presenting to the personnel
Deans evidence judged by the Dean to be valid.
aft‘:xfstincete from class 2f4 hours before or 24 hours

e termination of a i i
after the ierminatio vacation will be counted

The case of a student who accumulates a num-
ber of absences equal to twice the number of se-
mester hours of credit for which the course is of-
fered will be reviewed at a meeting with the stu-
dent, the instructor, and the personnel Dean con-
cerned present. Inability of the student to justify
such an absence record will result in exclusion
from the course with a failing grade.

Anticipated absence from a student teaching
assignment requires prior approval from the Di-
rector of Student Teaching. Any absence from
student teaching requires evidence of just cause.

Student Employment

There are a limited number of i i
X ; part-time S1-
tions available at the College, and it is anticipr:zed
that there will be a few jobs available about the
community.
To be eligible for employment a student must:
1. Be matriculated as a full time students in a
four-year curriculum.
2. Be rooming on the campus unless existing fa-
cilities do not permit.
3. Have - ‘
Hao, atigg’zﬁd an all-college average of not less

Students desiring more informati houl
at the Admissions Office. fon should apply

Scholarships and Loan Funds
State Scholarships

The Dept. of Public Instruction annually awa:

¢ rds
scholarships on the basis of competitive Zxamina-
tions held on the first Friday of May each year.
These are awarded to each county and Senatorial

23




district in the State. Each scholarship is worth
$200.
Other Scholarships

The Penna. Congress of Parents and Teachers
each year makes available two or more scholar-
These are the Hanna Kent Schoff Memorial Schol-
ships at each of the state colleges of Pennsylvania.
arships, each for $150. These awards are made on
the basis of high school grades and results on an
entrance examination.

Women’s Clubs Art Scholarships are awarded
each year to three art students who have achieved
sophomore or higher class standings. These grants
range from $100 to $150. .

The Soroptimist International, a classified serv-
ice club for women, yearly awards $1000 to out-
standing prospective women teachers. One must
be a resident of Erie County, in need of financial
assistance and at least a junior.

National Defense Loans

Through the cooperation of the federal govern-
ment, an amount of money is allotted for loans
to outstanding students studying to be tea_chers.
These loans are to be repaid after graduation.

Applications are available in the office of the
Dean of Instruction.

Student Advisory Program

A student advisory program provides for every
student a friendly faculty member as a consultant
and advisor. Thus each student as an individual
will be well known by at least one college faculty
member. The primary purpose of the advisory pro-
gram is to assist students to attain satisfactory per-
formance in all aspects of college activities.

The personal faculty advisor will offer the stu-
dent counsel of a personal, social and academic na-
ture to assist him to succeed in college to the limit
of his ability. These advisors are concerned with
habits of study, knowledge of study skills, best

24

utilization of time in college, participation in ac-
tivities.

Students receive curriculum advice and guidance
from the faculty registration advisors who have
charge of registration in the three curriculums.
These faculty members are regarded as specialists
in offering advice relating to curriculums and elec-
tives.

Students with special curriculum problems cre-
ated by transfer, acceleration, failure, or for other
reasons must work out their schedules with the
Dean of Instruction.

All freshman students are assigned personal ad-
visors. These assighments are designed to bring
the student in contact with a faculty member who
has similar interests and is likely to be in sympathy
with his particular aspirations.

The ultimate aim of the advisory system is to
;wlp the student learn how to solve his own prob-
ems.

Faculty members will post their office hours out-
side their office doors. If you are not free at any of
the times indicated, it will be necessary to make an
appointment with the faculty member you wish to
see. Offices and phone numbers are listed in the
front of the Handbook.

The Library

Hamilton Library opened its door to welcome the
students in the fall of 1961 after a2 summer spent in
moving book stock and organizing the new services.
Strategically located to become the focal point of
the expanding campus, it represents one of the more
modern and functional college libraries in Pennsyl-
vania.

The library was planned to house 100,000 vol-
umes and now has approximately 66,000 volumes.
Plans are already being considered for an addition
which will be neded in the near future to house the
projected addition of 10,000 volumes per year.

The library retains the open shelf arrangement

25




making the books easily accessible to the studenis
yet providing careful supervision. The lay out of the
library provides stack areas and nearby reading
areas coordinated to reduce traffic and attendant
noise. -

Facilities provided on the first floor are: current
periodical and reference area, fine arts center, cur-
riculum materials laboratory, education area, re-
serve book and service area, offices, and technical
processing space. On second floor will be found a
service area, general stack area, bound and unbound
periodical shelving, microfilm viewing booths and
storage, a large music listening room equipped with
individual booths for earphone listening, a faculty
and graduate reading room, three seminar rooms for
use of small groups, faculty lounge, a library class
room, thirty individual lounge areas. Opportunity is
thus provided for study in all areas, lounge areas
for general reading and for utilizing approximately
400 periodicals, covering all fields, to which the
library subscribes. This list includes 12 newspapers
representing many of the major U.S. cities and The
London Times to give the broader view.

The library is operating an automatic charging
system which necessitates every student, graduate,
undergraduate, and part time, obtaining an identi-
fication charge card. This card must be presented
at any time when library materials are withdrawn
from the library (including all materials on the Re-
serve Shelves). These cards will be issued at regis-
tration and must be returned to the library at the
end of the school year. If a student withdraws from
college this card must be returned to the library
since he is responsible for any material charged to
his card by anyone. Transfer of cards at any time is
prohibited.

In order to serve the best interests of all the stu-
dents it is necessary to have observed certain regula-
tions in the use of the library:

1. All books which have been definitely assigned
to classes are placed on shelves directly behind the

26

desk and are known as the Reserve Books. Such
books may be withdrawn at 8:30 p.m. and returned
before 9:00 a.m. the following morning. Failure to
observe this rule will result in a fine of ten cents per
hour.
w 2. Books not on reserve but in demand are termed
overnight books.” These may leave the library at
any time of day or overnight, but must be returned
before 9:00 a.m. the following day. Penalty for late
return 1s.ten cents per day.

3. All books (with the foregoing exceptions) may
be withdrawn for two weeks. A fine of two cents a
day, with a 5¢ minimum, will be charged for books
kept overtime. Encyclopedia volumes and diction-
aries may not be taken from the library.

4. Magazines may be withdrawn from the library
subject to the same rules as Reserve Books.

.. 9. No student will be issued grades or credits un-
til all library obligations have been settled.

6. No books may be removed from the Library ex-
cept by proper charging at the desk by the librarian
in charge. Anyone taking books not properly charged
from the Library will be subject to a fine of $5.00
for each book and to suspension from all College ac-
tivities until such fines are paid. Clipping and mark-
ing books and periodicals is prohibited.

7. Acceptable dress in the library for both men
and women is the same as for class attendance.

The following hours will be observed:

Monday through Friday 8:00a.m.-9:00 p.m.
Saturday ............ 8:00 a.m.-4:00 p.m.

Health and Infirmary Service

The college employs a full-time resident nurse
and a part-time physician, Both are directly con-
cerned with promoting good physical and mental
health among college students. In addition to space
for a dispensary office, an infirmary of nine beds is
available for the care of minor illnesses and isola-
tion of students with suspected communicable dis-
eases. Surgical cases and acutely ill students other

27




than isolation cases will be admitted only until they
can be transferred to other nearby or home hos-
pitals. Actual medical care is limited to the pre-
vention of illnesses and the emergency treatment of
medical and surgical conditions.

Students living on campus should immediately
notify the college nurse of any illness which requires
infirmary care. Students living off-campus but tak-
ing meals on campus who are so ill as to require
infirmary care shall immediately notify the house-
holder and the Dean of Women or Men or the Col-
lege Nurse of such illness.

When in the case of serious illness the nurse or
college physician believe ambulance transportation
to the infirmary or from the infirmary to a nearby
home or hospital is necessary, the college will see
that such transportation is provided, but the expense
must be borne by the student.

Day students, who may be admitted to the infirm-
ary provided there is space available, will pay at the
rate of two dollars per day. This rate will begin with
the first day.

Students will be released from the college infirm-
ary only by a signed statement from either a respons-
ible member of the family, the family physician, or
the college physician or nurse.

Parents will be notified by the college nurse of the
illness of any student who spends one or more full
days in the infirmary. Any student who wishes to do
so may employ his own physician at his own ex-
pense. If it is necessary to have a prescription filled
at the drug store, the student will be responsible for
the cost.

Accident and medical insurance on a group basis
is available for all students at a minimum cost and
is available at the time of registration.

Off-campus and day students may avail them-
selves of the services of the physician and nurse. -

The college infirmary will issue statements of ill-
ness to students who have received treatment in the
dispensary.

Numerous requests for excuses from classes for

28

minor and trivial illness are not in the true spirit of
the college. Persistent requests for such action may
be sufficient means for the administration to request
a complete re-evaluation of the physical condition
of the s_tudent, by his own physician, at his own ex-
pense, in order for the student to continue matricu-
lation at this college.

Nurses Hours
Nurses hours will be posted at the beginning of
each semester.
Dining Room

Meals are served to boarding students in the Col-
lege dining room, Ross Hall.
Meal hours are:

WEEKDAYS
Breakfast ............ 7:15a.m.to 8:00 a.m.
Lunch .............. 11:45 a.m. to 12:45 p.m.

Lunch (Saturday) . 11:30 am. to 12:15 p.m.
Dinner will be served Family Style at 5:15-6:15
p.m. Monday through Friday and at 12:15 and 1:00

Sunday. Saturday supper is served cafeteria st
5:00 to 5:30 p.m. ppe catoteria style at

SUNDAYS
Breakfast ...... ever.. 9:00am.to 9:30 a.m.
Dinner* ........... .. 12:30 p.m.
Supper .............. 5:30 p.m. to  6:00 p.m.

Admittance to the dining room is by dining hall
cards only. These cards are issued to all students
and are non-transferable.

A limited number of guests may be accommodat-
ed in the dining room, providing individual meal
tickets are purchased in advance in the office of the
Director of Food Service.

Transient meal rates are:

Dinner ...................... 1.25
Lunch .................. ceen i .85
Breakfast ................... . .60

* Family Style




Keys

Keys for any dormitory room are issued by the
Bursar’s Office for a five dollar fee. Whenever a key
is lost, it should be reported immediately to the
Bursar’s Office. If a duplicate is desired, it must be
purchased through the Bursar’s Office. All keys re-
main the property of the College and duplication of
any key except by the College is expressly prohib-
ited.

Bus Service

Edinboro is situated on the main bus line between
Pittsburgh and Erie. During the day and evening
the buses run north and south approximately every
two hours. Students wishing to travel east or west
can make connections in Erie, Meadville, Franklin
or Pittsburgh. Since the schedules are constantly
changing, schedules can be checked by telephoning
RE 2-8651.

Books and Supplies

Each students is expected to own the textbooks
required in his classes. All textbooks are available at
the Campus Book Store. Besides textbooks, the
Campus Book Store carries all school supplies, art
supplies, souvenirs, etc. The Book Store is another
measure instituted to enable the students here at
Edinboro to get a good education at a lower cost.

Mail Service

The College receives two mail deliveries each day.
Dormitory mail will be delivered directly to the stu-
dents’ mail boxes there. Mail for commuting stu-
dents is placed in the commuter’s room in Normal
Hall.

Lock boxes at the Edinboro post office may be
secured at the rate of $.90 a quarter.

Boarding Facilities
All dormitory students are required to take their
meals in the College Dining Room.

30

Off-campus students have the choice of eating in
the Dining Room or of making some other provision
for their meals. It is recommended and they will
find it greatly to their advantage to board at the
college. However, once a student has elected to take
his meals in the Dining Room, he will be expected
to continue doing so for a full semester.

Closing of Dormitories During Vacations

Dormitories and the Dining Hall will be closed to
all students during regular vacation periods as listed
on the College Calendar, and also during the period
between semesters or summer sessions.

All students will be expected to leave dormitories
not later than 6:00 p.m. on the last day preceding a
vacation period and should not return before 2:00
p.m. the day preceding re-opening of school.

Exceptions to this rule may be granted by the
Dean of Men or Dean of Women in unusual cir-
cumstances. )

All undergraduate students, with the exception
of Junior Aides, choir members and student em-
ployees whose srevices will still be needed, will be
expected to leave dormitories not later than 24
hours after the last scheduled examination of the
spring semester.

Extra-Curricular Program

Every person who graduates from Edinboro will
be expected to assume leadership in community life
and school activities. In some instances the graduate
will be expected to sponsor clubs and other groups.
Therefore, it is very important that every student in
college becomes accustomed to certain activities and
familiar with the techniques of discussion, parlia-
mentary law, record keeping, and the general pro-
motion of student activities. Even if a graduate nev-
er becomes a club sponsor, the educational value of
participation in these activities in college is perhaps
as great as that of some course of study. Therefore,
it seems advisable that each student become a mem-

31




ber of some club or other activity aside from ath-
letics.

The following plan of extra-curricular activities
will be in effect:

1. At the beginning of the semester each student
will be given the opportunity to choose any club or
activity in which he is interested.

2. A club or activity may be set up on petition of
not fewer than fifteen students with the approval of
the Committee on Student Activities.

3. The petitions for a new organization made to
this committee should include a letter of application
signed by the student leader of the organization, a
list of the students who are definitely committed to
membership in the organization, the names of the
faculty sponsors, and three copies of the constitution
and by-laws of the organization.

4. All organizations will provide for regular meet-
ings.

5. No meeting shall be held without at least one
faculty advisor present. .

6. Each club or activity is to choose its own Fac-
ulty Advisor subject to the consent of the faculty
member concerned and the approval of the Com-
mittee on Student Activities and of the President of
the College. The Faculty Advisor is not to be re-
sponsible for planning the program of the activity
since his relationship is only advisory.

7. Each activity is to have a Secretary, whose duty
it shall be to record and report its membership and
program to the Office of the Dean of Women.

Fraternity and Club Initiations

1. Any public initiation program is to be submit-
ted in writing for approval to the sponsor of the
organization and to the Dean of Men or Dean of
Women at least one week before the initiation is to
begin.

2. There shall be no interruption of study hours
by initiation activities. Absolutely no initiation dur-
ing quiet hours. Any actions during school hours

32

that attract undue attenton are undesirable.

.3.No initiation activities shall take place in the
dining hall unless express approval of the Director
of Food Service and the Deans of Men and Women
has been obtained.

4. Initiation program shall include no activities
on campus which disturb the public in general.

Z T..Itmos.t care should be exercised to avoid bod-
ily injury, impairment of health, personal dignity,
or damage to property. Violators will be subject to
penalties by the Interfraternity Grievance Commit-
tee after proper review of the situation.

6. The women’s dormitories and their vicinity are
strictly out-of-bounds for men’s initiation activities.
However, orderly serenading is permitted between
10:30 and 11:00 p.m. It is recommended that the
pledge master of the fraternity or club call the Dean
of Women to ask permission before serenading.

7. No initiation activities shall take place at a dis-
tance greater than twenty miles from the college.

College Union

The College Union provides a snack bar and rec-

reational facilities for the entire student body and
faculty. A College Union Committee acts as a regu-
latory body.
. Extensive renovation has been done to the build-
ing. New equipment and new sales items have been
added; the College Union also has a luncheon coun-
ter.

Campus Parking Regulations

Due to limited parking facilities and increased
enrollment, Freshmen and Sophomore resident stu-
dents will not be permitted to have automobiles on
the campus or in the community of Edinboro.

The following regulations have been developed to
control traffic and parking on the campus. These

33




regulations apply alike to students, administrators,
faculty, and noninstructional personnel.

I. CoLLEGE ParRkING PErMITS.

A. All college personnel who expect at any
time to drive to the college, and who are
eligible to park are required to purchase a
sticker on Registration Day.

B. Failure to register on the days specified or
failure to have the sticker properly dis-
played will result in loss of campus park-
ing privileges.

C. The cost of the sticker is 15¢. Stickers will
be issued in Normal Hall on Registration
Day. Thereafter, they may be purchased in
the office of the Dean of Men. These stick-
ers must be attached only to the rear
bumper of the car. This meets with State
Police regulations.

1. Registration and stickers are not trans-
ferable.

2. The college may cancel car privileges if
the parking regulations are evaded, or
if the vehicle is used in a manner that is
detrimental to students or to the college.

I1. PARKING AREAS.

A. All student parking on the campus shall

be in the parking area east of the boiler
house road.

B. All overnight and dead storage parking
must be in the area of the parking lot spe-
cifically designated for such parking. This
area is in the student parking lots east of
the boiler house road.

C. Parking on borough streets is controlled by
the borough. Observe carefully all posted
regulations. Parking in driveways and in
no-parking areas will normally result in a
parking ticket and a fine.

1I1. “No PARKING” AREAS FOR STUDENTS AND

CoLLEGE EMPLOYEES.

34

A. No parking shall be permitted at any time.

1. In areas marked “Visitors.”

2. On the service drives to Reeder Hall,
Student Union and other college build-
ings.

3. On any lawn area.

4. In driveways of college owned houses.

5. No student living in any college dorm-
itory or house is to park in any street
immediately adjacent to the campus.
These street locations for parking are
reserved for commuting students or for
village residents.

IV. TrRAFFICc REGULATIONS.
A. The speed limit on the campus is 15 mph.
B. The driveway from Music Hall to East
Hall is a “One Way” driveway. Enter only
at Music Hall.
V. ENFORCEMENT.

A. Enforcement of all regulations will be as
prompt as possible and impartial. This ap-
plies to all personnel.

B. Penalties for Violation.

1. Tickets will be issued for traffic vicla-
tions.

2. Failure to register — $2.00.

3. Illegible or mutilated sticker — $2.00.
Sticker may be replaced free of cost in
the Dean of Men’s office.

4. First traffic violation — $1.00.

5. Second ' violation — $2.00 and revoca-
tion of college parking privileges.

6. Third offense — Suspension from the
College.

7. Fines must be paid before student will
be permitted to return to classes.

C. All violations will become a part of the
student’s personnel record.

VI. ParkiNG FINEs.

All fines collected will be turned over to the
National Defense Education Act loan fund.

35




Daily Bulletin

To aid in the dissemination of general informa-
tion of interest to all college students concerning
college activities a Daily Bulletin is mimeographed
and distributed throughout the college.

Ttems which are to appear in the Bulletin should
be prepared in written form, signed by the writer,
and presented not later than 1:00 p.m. of the day
prior to the date they are to appear. These notices
may be deposited in the “Daily Bulletin” receptacle
provided for them in the President’s Office in Nor-
mal Hall.

Scheduling Social Activities

To avoid conflict it has been necessary to have one
central office where all social events can be sched-
uled. This scheduling is done in the office of the
Secretary to the College President where forms can
be obtained. Requests must be submitted to the
President’s secretary at least two weeks prior to the
date requested for the social event.

No social event in which women are involved may
be scheduled until all the necessary requirements
for chaperones, hours, etc. have been met and the
approval of the Dean of Women has been given. Be-
fore advertising any evening activity, it is necessary
to have the activity recorded on the Social Calendar.

The Scheduling Committee seeks to maintain a
well-balanced and satisfactory social program. Per-
mission for scheduling an event may be denied when
the general Social Calendar or the Calendar for a
particular organization seems over-crowded, or when
the maintenance of high academic standards in the
college would seem to discourage the activity in
question.

Approval of rooms for meeting and activity pur-
poses is administered through the Dean of Instruc-
tion’s Office.

The fact that an event is scheduled in the calen-
dar of this handbook does not excuse the event from
the scheduling procedure outlined here.

36

STUDENT
REGULATIONS

37




Regulations for Women
Section 1. — WOMEN'S HOURS

1. Regular Permissions:

A. Regular hours shall be observed by both on-
campus and off-campus women students ac-
cording to the following schedule:

Monday through Th;rsc(l)ay

Freshmen -— 9:3

Sophomores — 10:00
Juniors —10:30
Seniors —11:00

All Women Students

Friday —11:00
Saturday —12:30
Sunday —10:00

. Late Permissions:

Exceptions may be granted by the Dean of

Women or her agent.

EACH SEMESTER:

Freshmen — Two 12:30 pers for Friday
night. Two 1:00 pers for Saturday night.

Sophomores — Three 12:30 pers for Friday
night. Three 1:00 pers for Saturday night.

Juniors — Four 12: 30 pers for Friday night.
Four 1:00 pers for Saturday night.

Seniors — Five 12:30 pers for Friday night.
Five 1:00 pers for Saturday night.

C. Late Minutes:

Women students will have the responsibility

of disciplining themselves when tardy. If a

student accumulates 10 late minutes she

should confine herself to her residence for

three nights. For each additional five min-

utes she should add one night, She may not

visit with any male students during this time.

If an emergency arises delaying her arrival

at her place of residence, the student should

call and so notify someone in authority.

38

I1. General Provisions:

A. Whenever a woman student’s name appears
on the Dean of Instruction’s list of students
doing unsatisfactory work, i.e., work below
standard, her permissions may be curtailed
or withdrawn by the Dean of Women in an
amount at least to correspond proportion-
ately to the hours of work reported as un-
satisfactory.

B. Permissions for absences from residences are
granted as follows:

1. Before leaving campus for overnight, a
student must secure permission of her
parents and of the Dean of Women or
her agent except when going to her home
over the weekend, for which a general
permission is granted.

2. Women students may not visit men’s resi-
dences.

3. A student may spend Friday and Satur-
day nights in a room other than her own
providing she registers her intention in
writing with the Dean of Women or her
agent.

Section 2. — GUESTS

I. Men Students in Women’s Residences:
A. Men students must not visit in women’s

dormitories before 3 p.m. Men students vis-
iting women residents may stay in the visit-
ors lounges in accordance with the women’s
hourly regulations.

B. Men and women guests must always con-

duct themselves in accordance with accept-
ed standards of ethics. Violations of such
standards will result in woman’s loss of priv-
ileges. :

II. Women Students may not visit men’s residences.
Section 3. — ASSOCIATION OF WOMEN STUDENTS
The Association of Women Students acts as the

39




advisory body for enforcing the regulations concern-
ing the women and planning social functions. The
AWS Council consists of a president, vice-president,
social chairman, secretary, treasurer, and publicity
chairman. Also included on the council are a presi-
dent fire captain, and treasurer from each dorm and
campus house, and a president and treasurer repre-
senting off-campus women. The executive commit-
tee will be elected by and from the entire body of
women students.

Meeting time: 2nd and 4th Wednesday at 7:00.

Section 4. — LOCKING OF DOORS

All doors are locked by the night watchman; East
Hall and Reeder Hall at 9: 30, Heather Hall 10:00,
and Haven Hall at 11:00, Monday through Thurs-
day. Friday night doors are locked at 11:00, Satur-
day at 12:30, and Sunday at 10:00. Women stu-
dents having late permissions will be admitted at the
time for which their permission has been granted.

Section 5. — PARENTS' PERMISION

Written permissions for women students by par-
ents are required for:
(1) Swimming in off-campus areas
(2) Canoeing and boating
(3) Skating
(4) Riding in automobiles
(5) Visiting away from home or college.

Such permissions are subject to final approval by
the Dean of Women. Forms will be sent to parents
for recording their permissions.

Because of the danger of accidents, permission of
parents must be granted before students may ride in
automobiles.

A woman student is not permitted to leave for
home after an evening college function of any kind
except by special written permission from her par-
ents, which must be in the Dean of Women’s office
two days before the event.

40

Section 6. — DORMITORY MAINTENANCE PROBLEMS

1. Rooms

Assignment to rooms is made by the Dean of
Women or her agent. Keys are procured from the
office of the Bursar. Rooms must be kept clean and
ready for inspection at all times. Tacks, scotch tape
or nails in walls are not permitted. The electric
wiring is not the type for heating appliances; there-
fore, electric irons and hot plates are not permitted.

‘Students are responsible for the tidiness of their
own rooms. The college maintains the right to have
periodic room inspection. Disciplinary action will be
taken against those students who are found to be
consistently negligent.

2. Smoking

Fire regulations and the protection of life and
property require that students do not smoke in their
rooms or elsewhere in the college buildings except
where special provisions are made by the college.
Women students who smoke must supply themselves
with ceramic or metal ashtrays. Failure to comply
with this regulation may cause suspension or dis-
missal from the college.

Ab:
3. from Camp

Before leaving her residence hall after 7:00 p-m.,
a student is required to register her name destina-
tion, escort, time leaving, and expected time of re-
turn on the forms provided at the desks in her
her return. This should also be done if a student is
campus residence, and, upon returning, the time of
leaving the borough of Edinboro at any time during
the day. ‘
4. Quiet Hours

Evening quiet hours are desirabd and arranged
by house action. Night qus-< nours are from 7:00
p.m. to 7:00 a.;y. Pinos must not be played during
these hours =adios and record players may be play-
ed at =1y time, provided that they are tuned so they
raunot be heard outside the room.
5. Callers and Guests

41




(a) Guests for overnight or for the dining room
should be introduced upon arrival to the Dean of
Women. Students may have overnight guests in the
dormitory only over weekends, except in very spec-
ial cases if space is available. Overnight guests must
register on cards provided by the Dean of Women.
Charge for overnight lodging is $1.50 per person.
Arrangements for linen must be made before the
guest arrives.

It is understood that guests will follow the regu-
lations governing their hostess and that the respons-
ibility of acquainting guest with these regulations
rests with the hostess.

(b) Fathers and other masculine guests of wom-
en students must be entertained in the dormitory
lobby unless by special permission they accompany
a woman student to her room. This does not apply
to the first day of the college year.

(c¢) The residence hall is closed to guests at 10:00
p.m. daily, 11:00 p.m. Friday, and 12:30 a.m. Sat-
urday. )

(d) On the evening of all-college functions such
as lectures, games, movies, etc., which last beyond
the hours listed in I-A, all students must report in
not later than one-half hour after the close of the
function.

6. The Recreation Rooms
These rooms are located in the basements of the

women’s dormitories and provide women students
with facilities for social and recreational activities.

7. Off-Campus Regulations

Al students living outside the dormitories must
have +he approval of the President for such resi-
dence unice. they are living in their own homes.
The Housing ©wmmpijttee has a list of the resi-
dences which have been vq;,.;aPY designated as Ap-
proved Houses. Permission to live :o these homes is
not automatically granted. However, as 1. the case
of any other off-campus arrangement, individual 5r_
rangements are only temporary until the application

42

blanks are received, approved, and filed by the
Housing Committee.

Women students living in Edinboro in homes
other than their own are expected to follow the
rules applying to residents on campus. Permission
ordinarily granted by the Council of the Association
lodeomen Students may be granted by the land-
ady.

8. Drinking

No alcoholic beverages may be brought on the
campus or into off-campus houses. Persons who vio-
late this regulation are subject to the severest dis-
ciplinary measure.

. Any woman who returns to the campus under the
influence of liquor will be summarily suspended.
9. Personal Property

The College nor the Commonwealth of Pennsyl-
vania is liable for students’ personal property. The
college recommends that students secure a personal
property policy covering clothing and valuable
items.

Regulations for Men Students

Men’s regulations are controlled by the Men’s
Council, the Dean of Men, and the President of the
College. The Council consists of three representa-
tives from Centennial Hall, three from the off-
campus men, and three from the men commuters.

It is primarly insisted that all men conduct them-
selves as gentlemen and in keeping with the accep-
ted standards of good taste.

1. Men are expected to dress appropriately for all
occasions. Even for the most informal and cas-
ual occasions, clothing shall be clean and neat.

(a) Jeans, levis, sweat shirts and T-shirts are
not considered appropriate for the dining
room, and men so «ctired will be refused
admissiop |

(b) For «he evening meal each man will wear
a white shirt and tie, with sport coat and
slacks, or a suit.

43




(c) Students visiting the Campus School
should dress as future teachers. Men will,
therefore, wear suits and ties.

. All men are expected to be cooperative in re-
spect to the women’s regulations. They are re-
quested not to visit in women’s dormitories be-
fore 3 p.m. Women’s male guests are expected
to be suitably dressed.

. After 10:00 p.m. the vicinity of the seven
women’s residences on Meadville Street is
strictly out-of-bounds for men students. Men
who are escorting residents of these houses may
accompany the young lady to the door of the
house after this hour, but must then leave im-
mediately.

. No alcoholic beverages may be brought on the
campus. Persons who violate this regulation are
subject to the severest disciplinary measures.

. Any man who returns to the campus under the in-
fluence of liquor will be ily pended

. Any man who conducts himself in public, on or
off the campus, in a way that reflects poorly on
the college is subject to disciplinary action.

. Dormitory evening quiet hours are from 8:00
to 11:00 p.m. Night quiet hours are from 11:00
p.m. to 7:00 a.m. On Saturdays, however, quiet
hours begin at midnight and extend to 9:00
a.m. Sunday. During quiet hours men are ex-
pected to enter and leave the building making
the least noise possible. Dormitory proctors will
see that this rule is enforced.

. No musical instruments are to be played in the
dormitories at any time. Radios, phonographs
and tepe recorders may be played in the room
provided roam-mates do not object, but vol-
ume must be kepr law enough to prevent the
instrument from being hewed outside the room.
Men who show lack of consideranc. ¢o¢ others in
this respect may be prohibited by the heaa .. ident
from playing their machines at all.

44

10.

11.

12.

13.
14.

15.

16.

18.

. Men may have overnight-guests providing fa-

cilities are available and the approval of the
Dean of Men has been obtained. Guests must
be registered. The transient lodging fee of $1.50
will be collected.

All men are expected to cooperate in keeping
halls and washrooms clean and in order. Paper
and refuse are to be put in trash cans. After
it out and leave it in the condition in which he
out and leave it in the condition in which he
would like to find it if he were the next to use it.

Each man is responsible for the tidiness of his
own room. Periodic inspections will be made and
men found to be consistently negligent will be ask-
ed to move to off-campus quarters.

Because of fire hazards, the use of electrical
appliances other than dry-shavers and radios
cannot be permitted in dormitory rooms. Spec-
ial outlets for use of electric irons will be found
in the basement of Centennial Hall.

Men who smoke must provide themselves with
metal or ceramic ashtrays.

Food may not be kept in dormitory rooms un-
less stored in metal boxes. Keeping bottles on
window sills is not permitted.

Every dormitory resident is expected to have a
key to his room. Rooms should be kept locked
whenever residents are out. Keys are to be ob-
tained from the Office of the Bursar.

Any man having a grade of less than *‘C’’ in any
subject will be expected to be in his room studying,
Monday through Friday, during evening quiet hours.

. The Proctors assigned to Centennial Hall rep-

resent the Dean of Men, and all dormitory
residents are expected to give them their co-
operation.

The fire monitor on each floor of Centennial
Hall will make sure that every man obeys the
fire rules during a fire drill.

45




19. The College nor the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
is liable for student’s personal property. The col-
lege recommends that students secure a person-
al property policy covering clothing and valu-
able items.

Regulations for Off-Campus Students

1. Students living off-campus are expected to abide
by the same college regulations that apply to stu-
dents living on campus. They have representa-
tives in the Student Council who help advise and
settle problems pertaining to the off-campus
group.

2. A day-room is provided for off-campus students
in the basement of Normal Hall. Here they may
study, relax, and eat their lunches. The students
using this room are expected to keep it free from
litter and refrain from conduct that might prove
disturbing to others.

3. Lockers for day students are available in the
basement of Normal Hall.

4. Students rooming off-campus are expected to
show consideration for and to cooperate with the
people in whose homes they are guests. Particul-
arly they should be as quiet as possible if they
enter late or stay up after the other inmates of the
house have retired. They should introduce no
guests without the householder’s express permis-
sion. They should be careful not to leave lights
on, water running, doors or windows needlessly
open. They should not turn on the householders
television or radio set unless invited to do so. They
should not abuse telephone privileges and should
be prompt in making payment for long distance
calls. They should cooperate in keeping their
rooms clean and in order. They should not expect
kitchen privileges.

5. All women who are not living in the dormitories
may study or relax in the students’ dayroom, lo-
cated in the basement of Normal Hall, whenever
they do not have a class during the day. This

46

room is open daily from 7:30 a.m. to 6:00 p.m.

and Saturdays from 7:30 a.m. to 12:00 noon.

The parlors of Haven Hall are open to all wom-
en students. Also available for use is the Social
Room in the basement of Haven Hall, which is
open during the regular dormitory hours.

Dormitory Fire Regulations

Fire drills are held at least once a month. All stu-
dents must participate, and greatest care must be
taken to see that everyone follows orders implicitly.
The object is to get all girls out of the hall safely.
Speed is imperative. Silence is necessary.

Fire Drill Procedure

1. When fire alarm rings:

. Close the windows.

. Turn on lights.

. Put on coat and hard-sole shoes.

. Carry towel (put over face in case of smoke.)

. Close door to room. .

. Proceed in single file to nearest fire exit. Keep
right in the halls and on stairs. Walk swiftly
but DO NOT RUN OR PUSH. .

. If you are not in your room when alarm rings,
go to the nearest exit (your own if feasible) .

8. After leaving the building stay in immediate
vicinity of the fire exit so that roll call may be
quickly taken. . i .

9. do not return to your room until the signal is
given — then do so immediately and quietly.

11. Miscellaneous: .

1. Fire escapes are to be used only for fire drills
or in case of actual fire.

2. No clothing other than that specified must be
put on or taken from room. .

3. If leaving for the night, students must notify
the floor captain. .

4. The fire chief or college official will sound
the alarm for fire drills. In case of a real fire,
the person nearest the alarm box should give
the signal.

O WO N =

~

47




STUDENT GOVERNMENT
AND
CONSTITUTION

S an it vengotn G
TR ETR S Y

esiE sl a0 e Hgraes.
rds i shd g

(R TRCI O

rdis.

SENETIRE

DTE I T

Pon o lisg

oady
i

48

Student Government
Student-Faculty Council

President .............. CHARLES BassIiTT
Vice President ......... Katuy AnTOoNACCH
Secretary ............. SusaN SHALLCROSS

The Student-Faculty Council considers and en-
acts much legislation in connection with campus
problems. An important function is the budgeting
of the Student-Activity Fund. The Council meets
regularly and is always ready to listen to and dis-
meetings are open to any of the student body who
cuss any new proposal for college progress. Council
wish to attend.

Council members are elected by the student body
and faculty and serve for two semesters. Member-
ship in this group is considered a very high honor.

Student Government Constitution
As Revised 1959

ARTICLE I
Name

The name of this organization shall be the Student-
Faculty Cooperative Government of the Edinboro

State College.
ARTICLE II
Purpose

While appreciating deeply the province and func-
tions of the other administrative bodies, we the stu-
dents, the faculty, and the President of the College, .
feel that there still remains unoccupied a large
promising field for cooperative service. Accordingly,
we do-hereby declare that the purpose of the Co-
operative Government is to take over increasingly
the responsibility for organizing and directing pure-
ly student affairs, to cooperate with the proper col-
lege authorities in matters of student welfare, and to
seek constantly to make the college a better agency
for developing effective citizens.

49




ARTICLE III
Membership

The membership of this Co-operative Govern-
ment shall consist of all students, all faculty mem-
bers, and the President of the College.

ARTICLE IV
Function

All student and student-faculty organizations are
subject to the Council and to the approval of the
President of the College.

ARTICLE V

Membership, Election, Officers
of the Council

Section 1. The Student-Faculty Council shall be
composed of the following:

(a) One representative for each 150 women on
campus, or a fraction of 1/3rd or more thereof, ap-
portioned among the dormitories by ‘the Women’s
Dormitory Council but in such a manner that _1f
possible, each dormitory of 50 persons or more will
have at least one representative.

(b) One representative for each 150 men on
campus, or a fraction of 1/3rd or more thereof, ap-
portioned among the dormitories by the Men’s
Dormitory Council but in such a manner that if
possible, each dormitory of 50 persons or more will
have at least one representative.

(c) One representative for each 150 off-campus
men, or a fraction of 1/3rd or more thereof.

(d) One representative for each 150 off-campus
women, or a fraction of 1/3rd or more thereof.

(e) Two representatives from each class, one
man and one woman, selected by the classes.

(f) A faculty member elected annually by the
faculty. . .

(g) A faculty member appointed by the Presi-
dent of the College.

(h) The Dean of Men and the Dean of Women.

50

SEcTION 2. Methods of election.

To be eligible for election to the Council, stu-
dents should be outstanding in character and abil-
ity and have a college record of better than a 2.2
average, except freshmen, who must achieve this
average by the beginning of the second semester of
their first year. The average for eligibility as Stu-
dent Council President must be better than a 2.5.

At the beginning of the first semester of the fresh-
man year, a man and woman representative shall be
elected. The woman will serve two semesters, the
man will serve one semester, and in his place for
second semester, a new male representative will be
elected to serve for two semesters.

The following method shall be used to elect class
representatives:

Each class will elect two members, one male and
one female, to the Student Council. The upper three
class representatives will have been elected by Oc-
tober 1; the freshmen by the end of the first quar-
ter, and for the second semester elections, by Feb-
ruary 15,

Other groups shall elect their representatives by
popular vote prior to October 1.

The President shall be elected in the following
manner:

Two weeks after opening of the second quarter
of the first semester, the President of the junior class
shall appoint a nominating committee of three who
shall nominate at least four persons from the junior
class as candidates for the office of President of the
Council. In addition any junior may be eligible for
this office if a petition signed by eighty students, ex-
cluding present members of the Student Council. A
candidate who did not withdraw from being placed
on a similar petition, requesting that his name be
placed on the ballot, be presented to the Secretary
of the Council at least seventy-two hours before the
primary, which will be conducted no later than De-
cember 5. In the primary after the results have been
tabulated, the two top candidates shall hereby be

51




declared candidates for the office of President of the
Council. In the event that any candidate withdraws
from the general election, the name of the candidate
with the next highest number of votes in the pri-
mary shall be placed on the ballot. In case no candi-
date or only one candidate remain in the general
election, the Student Council shall conduct a new
primary, the date of which will be determined by
the Council, and also those whose names have the
first election shall be considered a candidate in the
second election. At the first student assembly after
Christmas vacation, there shall be a meeting in
which the two candidates will present their aims or
plans regarding the Student-Faculty Co-operative
Government. One week following the speeches the
students shall elect the President of the Council by
ballot. The candidate receiving the highest number
of votes cast shall hereby be elected. The President-
elect shall then attend all meetings as a non-voting
member until his term of office begins with the first
regular meeting of the Council after the second se-
mester begins. The former President shall attend
all meetings as a non-voting member of the Council
for the duration of the second semester.

SecTioN 3. Any student vacancy on the Council
shall be filled for the balance of his terms at a spec-
ial election within a period of seventeen days, omit-
ting days of vacation, but including Saturdays and
Sundays, when vacation is not in effect.

SecrioN 4. The other officers of the Council shall
-be the Vice-President and the Secretary. They shall
be elected in the same manner and at the same time
as the President under the provisions of Article V,
Section 2, and shall take office at the same time as
_the President of the Council. Nominations for the

" primary for the office of Vice-President, who is to
be a sophomore at the time of election, and Secre-
“tary, who may be any class member, shall be made
by a committee of three appointed by the President
of the Council. For each of the above offices at
least four nominations shall be made. Any eligible

52

member of the student body may have his name
placed on the ballot providing he has a signed peti-
tion of eighty names. These names must exclude
present members of the Student Council and also
those whose names have been placed on a similar
petition. This petition must be presented to the
Secretary of the Council at least seventy-two hours
before the primary.

ARTICLE VI
Duties of the Council

Secrion 1. To initiate, organize, and direct, in
cooperation with the faculty, a social and educa-
tional program for the entire student body.

SECTxors_r 2‘_To integrate, improve, and supervise
the organization and activities of all students and
student-faculty groups.

SectioN 3..Td act upon submitted requests for
the organization of any new student or student-
faculty groups.

Secrion 4. To provide, as needed, cooperative
standing committees such as the following: Budget
Committee, Assembly Committee, Student Union
Committee, Freshman Orientation Committee, Soc-
ial Committee, Handbook and Publicity Committee.
Also, any temporary committees deemed necessary.
These committees may cooperate with purely fac-
ulty committees for the same purpose and shall have
at least three members (student and faculty). Stu-
dent members to these committees shall be appoint-
ed by the President of the Council with the approv-
al of the College. Faculty members of these com-
mittees shall be appointed by the President of the
College.

SecTiON 5. To cooperate with the College Presi-
dent, The Trustees, or some properly delegated
authority in the assessment, collection, and control
of any student Activity Fee or other fees, or dues
that the students, upon the recommendation of the
Council, may agree by majority vote to assess or pay
to provide for activities, agencies and welfare not

53




adequately supported by the state provided that the
said fees or dues are approved by the President of
the College and Board of Trustees, or other con-
trolling agency.

SectioN 6. To hold two regular meetings a
month, the first and third Wednesday of each
month, unless otherwise stated by the council, in
addition to special meetings as needed. A quorum
shall constitute a majority of the elected members.

Secrion 7. To recommend to the faculty or the
President of the college penalties for specific dis-
ciplinary cases which are not sufficiently serious to
warrant possible expulsion or other severe punish-
ment.

Section 8. To provide for at least one general
study assembly each semester for the purpose of
interpreting the work of the Council and for trans-
acting any business of general interest to the Student
Body brought before it by the Council, the College
President, or a representative of the students or the
faculty.

ARTICLE VII
Power's of the President of the College

Because of the nature of the office of the Presi-
dent of the College and his responsibilities to the
Board of Trustees, the State Superintendent of Pub-
lic Instruction, the State Council of Education, and
the Governor, the President is an ex-officio member
of all committees and to him is reserved the duty
and right of final approval of all acts, rules, and
regulations that may be devised or offered.

ARTICLE VIII
Finances
Section 1. In order to co-ordinate and control
the funds of the several student-faculty activities
and organizations under the control of the Budget
Committee of the Student Council all funds belong-
ing to or collected by these organizations shall be
deposited upon request of the Council in and dis-
burses through a general fund of which a faculty

54

:nember ((or members) shall be treasurer. This
reasurer (or treasurers) is to be appointed by the
President of the College. ppo Y

. Section 2. The delegated custodian shall keep
individual and separate accounts of the funds and
credits of each organization. Disbursements shall be
made only upon duly authorized requisition -of each
organization.

SecTiON 3. There shall be an annual audit of the
General Control Fund. This audit shall be published
o;' {)(:;ted within two weeks after the audit is com-
pleted.

SectioN 4. To prepare and submit to the faculty,
the President, and the student body by May 1, a
tentative budget for the succeeding school year of
the disbursement of the Student Activity Funds;
and to prepare and submit to students, faculty, and
tl}e President by October 1, a final budget for the
disbursement: of Student Activity Funds. This duty
is to be performed by a committee, known as the
Budget Committee to consist of at least three stu-
dents and two faculty members appointed by the

President of the Student Council and the President
of the College.

ARTICLE IX

Student Service Organization

A “Student Services” organization, a corporate
body, shall be set up at this college to initiate, regu-
late, and operate such group student activities and
other enterprises involving matters are not now pro-
vided for or regulated by the decisions of the Board
of Presidents of Pennsylvania State Colleges or shall
include: (1) Providing for a student supply store,
(2) for lunch counters in recreation rooms or dorm-
itories, (3) for vending machines, (4) for contract-
ing with the telephone company for pay telephones
to be used by students, (5) for administering a Stu-
dent Union, (6) and any other activities or enter-
prises which the Board of Directors of such a stu-

55




EDINBORO COLLEGE CAMPUS

I A4 KEY
i ) / 1. Norma! Hall 15, Reeder Hall
‘ 4 19 R ING AREA 2. Music Halt 16. Connecutte House
! l PARKING 3. Margaret Compton School 17. Cussewago House
1 - . 4. State House 18. Kinzua House
, 5. Recitation Hall 19. LeBoeuf House
| R PR 6. Memorial Auditorivm 20. Meod House
| i 7. White Hall 2). Tionesta House
B 8. Heather Hall 22. Venango House
! 9. Haven Hall 23. Centenniatl Hall
10. loveland Hall 24. Homilton Library
1. East Hall 25. Ross Holl
12. College Union 26. Speciol Education
13. Crawford Gymnasium Clinic
14, Power House

Wwang mmdN 153

Meadville Street

56 57




dent services organization may deem desirable for
student welfare.

The affairs for this organization shall be governed
and controlled by a Board of Directors numbers
seven (7) people: One member of the Board of
Trustees of the College at the time he is appointed
who shall be appointed by the President of the
Board of Trustees. Three members from the faculty
or administration’s personnel who shall be appoint-
ed by the President of the College. Three members
of the student body who shall be appointed by the
President of the Student Association.

ARTICLE X
Ratification and Amendments

Section 1. This constitution shall go into effect
as soon as ratified by the approval of the President
of the College and by two-thirds vote of those pres-
ent at the meeting for this purpose.

Section 2. This constitution may be amended or
revised by a majority vote of the entire student body
and the faculty provided that said amendments or
revision first be submitted in writing to the Council
and the President of the College, approved by them,
and then posted for two weeks.

58

STUDENT
ORGANIZATIONS

59




:

I

1962 — ACTIVITIES

SCHEDULE — 1963

MONDAY 7:00 7:15
3:20 Student
Collegiate PSEA (2)
Singers
6:30 Alpha Delta
College Band : -
TUESDAY 6:00 7:00
Red Cross . | Alpha Gamma
Council {3) Delta
3:20 Collegiate
College Band Players )
Gamma Theta [
Epsilon (3)
Psy. Club (2)
Rho Sigma Chi
(2-4)
WEDNESDAY 3:20 Kiltie Fins English Club
Collegiate Beta Beta (4) (1-3)
Singers Debating Soc.
Zeta Tau (2-4)
THURSDAY 4:15 ~
Inter-Frat.
Council (1-3)
FRIDAY 3:45 Kappa Delta
Conneautteean %i (2)
3:20

Colleg.e Band
3:15
Delta Phi Delta

60

7:30 8:30 8:45 9:00 - 10:00
Phi Si Pi 10:00 p.m.
. 't iema Kappa Delta Phi
N (1-3)
Earth & Space Mu Kappa Sigma Tau .
Scienc: ! ub Gamma ?5)-4) Sigma
Physical Science | Inter-fraternity Alpha Phi Omega
Club (2-4) Council (1-3) (1-3)
" et
"
‘E’ Club Delta Sigma Phi
(1-3) . ,
TR
R
61



Student Professional and Honorary
Organizations

Student P.S.E.A.

Advisors «..ooiiiiiii i, Mrs. Helen Nicely

Dr. Ernest LaFollette
President ............. P Linda Drexler
Secretary ............ vessesee. Mary Ann Lois

The PSEA is a branch of NEA.

The purposes of Student PSEA are: to give stu-
dents closer contact with the field of education; to
cultivate leadership; to provide future teachers with
information about opportunities in various fields of
education; to develop greater unity among teachers
and future teachers; to foster interest among future
teachers concerning the role of free public educa-
tion in a democracy; to develop a professional atti-
tude among those preparing to enter the teaching
profession, and thus to help bring about true recog-
nition of teaching as a profession.

The Edinboro Chapter, Student PSEA member-
ship is open to all students. Each member is auto-
matically affiliated with PSEA and NEA and re-
ceives literature, chiefly the journals, from both
groups.

Meetings are held on the second Monday of each
month at 7:00 p.m.

Alpha Phi Omega

APQ
Advisers . ...... ... i, Mr. Robert Hansen
Dr. John Schell
President .........coviiiiiinin.n. Jack Szorek
Vice President ...... e, Peter Machuga
Secretary-Treasurer ........cccouue.. Joe Briggs

Alpha Phi Omega is a national service fraternity
whose purpose is to assemble college men in the
fellowship of the Scout Oath and Law, to develop
friendship, and to promote service to humanity.
There are over 300 chapters of Alpha Phi .Omega

62

in colleges and universities of the United States. To
be eligible for membership a man must be or have
been affiliated with the Boy Scouts of America.

Meetings: 2nd and 4th Wednesday, 9:00-10:30
p.m :

Alpha Psi Omega

AV Q
Adviser «..voviiiiiiinn. Mr. Lawrence Vincent
President ......... e Don Whitman
Secretary ............ e Helen Purpich

In 1930, Gamma Kappa Cast of Alpha Psi
Omega, national honorary dramatic fraternity, was
established on this campus. Its motto is: “Seek a life
useful.” The membership is composed of men and
women students whose work in one or more fields of
dramatic art is either outstanding or unusually fine.
Eligibility requirements include scholastic standing
and faithfulness shown in attending all rehearsals of
actors or meetings of work crews. The honor of
pledging and initiation is presented once a year.

The English Club

President .........cooviiiiiinninn Joan Talco
Vice-President ..........ccvo... Frank Roebuck
Secretary ..., Pat Throckmorton
Treasurer ......c.coooveneuenns .. Sylvia Plantz
Advisers ... ...... v+e... Dr. Bond, Dr. Marsh,

Mr. Glendinning

The English Club has no restrictions for mem-
bership other than a willingness to participate in
activities furthering the appreciation of Language
and Literature and the Teaching of English. On
several occasions each year, members meet in fac-
ulty homes. They also attend off-campus functions
which are of interest to English students.

The English Club publishes each year, Debut, a
literary magazine of student work.

Meeting time: first and third Wednesday, 7:15,
NH 32.

63




The Earth Science Club

Advisors «...... i Mr. Kohland
Mr. Shoemaker

The Earth Science Club is an organization whose
purposes are to promote an interest in the earth sci-
ences, to provide opportunities for its members to
participate in activities that will improve their prep-
aration for teaching, and to sponsor college activi-
ties relative to the earth sciences and of interest to
all college students.

Membership in this organization is open to any
student interested in furthering his appreciation of
the earth sciences.

Meeting time is the fourth Tuesday of each
month, at 7:30 p.m., in Recitation 6.

Gamma Theta Upsilon

rer
President ....oovvveiinneeninnanns Nicki Scott
Secretary-Treasurer ...v.oovvvn.. Ruth Wheelock
Adviser . ..ot iinennnn. Dr. Harriet Long

The Gamma Beta Chapter of Gamma Theta Up-
silon is a national professional geography fraternity
open to men and women of high standing in geog-
raphy. The major purpose of this fraternity is to
further professional interest by affording a common
organiaztion in this field. The fraternity meets the
third Tuesday of every month at 7:00 p.m.

Psychology Club

President .................... Craig Twombly
Advisor ..ot Dr. John Schell

This club provides an opportunity for professional
information, discussion of current practices and re-
search as well as developing an awareness of the re-
quirements and opportunity for employment in the
field of psychology and special education. There is
a Council of Exceptional Children Chapter included
within the Psychology Club. Membership is limited

64

to those who are interested in some aspect of the
field of psychology.

Meeting time: second Tuesday of each month,
7:00 p.m., Leader Clinic.

Social Studies Club

Advisers ................. Dr. D. T. Thompson

Mr. C. Wozniak and Dr. A. Schuster
President ......... N +.. Charles A. Scott
Secretary ............ «e+++.. Madeline Frisina

The Social Studies Club offers the opportunity
for students especially interested in the social sci-
ences to pursue their interests in cooperation with
their colleagues. The club meetings are devoted to
a discusison of current social, economic, and politic-
al problems. Members of the organization prepare
panel discussions for club meetings and frequently
employ speakers to bring them expert knowledge.
The Social Studies Club also conducts mock elec-
tions for the student body, presents assembly pro-
grams, and organizes trips to such professional meet-
ings as the National Council for the Social Studies.
the Pennsylvania Council for the Social Studies, and
other organizations.

Kappa Delta Pi

KAl
Adoviser «.......... ..., Miss Frances Whitney
President ............ Ceeeiene. Rita Simcho
Vice President ........cccovvvun.. Vicki Lewis
Secretary .......... e Helen Bunnell
Treasurer ............... «.... Richard Minnis
His-Rep. «.ovviivinnnnnn.. ««voo Sally Hayman

Kappa Delta Pi, national honor society in educa-
tion, has as its purpose, “to encourage high profes-
sional, intellectual, and personal standards and to
recognize outstanding contributions to education.”

To be eligible for membership in this organiza-
tion, a student must have a high scholastic rating,
including a grade of “B” or better in all education

65




courses, 2 pleasing personality, and leadership abil-
ity, and must have completed a required number of
credit hours in education. Only juniors and seniors
are considered.

Meeting time: second Friday, 7:00-8:30 p.m.

Mu Kappa Gamma
MKT

Aduviser ......... eeevo.. Mrs. Esther Campbell
President «...covevenineanncsns Carolyn Klomp
Vice President .....covvvnees Mayme Donatucci
Secretary-Treasurer ...ocooeveennns Joyce Sager

Mu Kappa Gamma, honorary music society, lim-
its its membership to those students who have con-
tributed to the musical life of the campus in some
outstanding way. Leadership, scholarship, musical
ability, length of service and cooperation are other
points upon which membership is based.

The organization sponsors trips to concerts and
operas besides arranging for the appearance of var-
ious outside musical organizations on the campus.
Meeting time: 2nd and 4th Tuesday, 8:30—10:00
p.m. Blue Room.

Deita Phi Delta

AdA
Adviser ..veeevnunnesseo. Mr. Richard Mower
President ......... eeeeen veeo... Gary Jurysta
Secretary «....oeeeees e «v... Sara Wyant

Delta Phi Delta is a national honorary art fra-
ternity, open to men and women who are students
of art in our American universities, colleges, and
art schools. Exceptional ability in art and high
scholastic standing are the basic requirements for
membership. The aims of the fraternity are: to stim-
ulate higher scholarship, to recognize potential pro-
fessional ability, and to develop professional art
interests.

The Chi Chapter at Edinboro, among other ac-
tivities, performs many art services for the College
and students.

Meeting time: Friday.

66

Beta Beta Beta
BBB

Advisors ..... reeeieaeas .. Dr. John T. Gatzy
Dr. John F. Mehner

Mr. Thomas Come

. Dr. Marvin Whitehead
President . ....... e rereeaaan Richard Greener

The chapter Alpha Chi of Beta Beta Beta, the
National Biological Honor Society, was established
on this campus in 1950. It serves a threefold pur-
pose: stimulation of sound scholarship, dissemina-
tion of scientific knowledge and promotion of bio-
logical research.

To qualify for membership in this fraternity, a
student must obtain an average of “B” or better in
all of his biological courses and rate above average
in all other courses.

Monthly meetings are held to discuss some im-
portant biological topic. Also the fraternity sponsors
many important biological projects.

Meeting time: 4th Wednesday, 7:00 p.m.

Student Publications

The Conneautteean

Art Adviser «..oo.oiiiiiiiain., Mr. Ray St

Business Adviser ............ Mr. Carl aV)\:’oz1";1il;£
Photography Adviser ...... Dr. Ernest LaFollette
Literary Adviser ............. Dr. George Bond
Editor ....... e e Linda Murray
Art Editor .......... [N Dave Sheneman

The Conneautteean, the college yearbook, is a stu-
dent enterprise. Published by the Junior Class, the
book offers valuable experience to all students in-
terested in various phases of journalism.

The name “Conneautteean” is derived from the

:)riginal name of Edinboro Lake — Lake Conneau-
ee.

67




Distributed without charge to students.
Meeting time: Friday, 3:45-5:00 p.m.

The Spectator

Adviser «..viviiiieiiiiinann Dr. George Bond
Editor-in-Chief ................ Carl Shanahan
Editor ....... [P ... Carlton Wagner

The Spectator, a campus newspaper, has had a
traditional reputation for good journalism at Edin-
boro. Published periodically by a staff of students,
The Spectator covers all phases of college life. It
offers an excellent opportunity for freshmen as well
as upperclassmen to gain experience in newspaper
work. Cost of the publication is covered by the Stu-
dent Activity Fund and advertising. The Spectator
is distributed without extra charge.

The Student Handbook

Adviser «ov oot Mr. William Cornell
Editor .....ovviviiiinanns . Kathy Antonacci

The Handbook is published each summer as an
aid to students in better understanding the college
and to serve as a reference for all those wishing to
find facts relating to the college, its facilities, the
faculty, and activities.

A committee chosen by the Student Council is
responsible for publishing the handbooks which are
distributed to all students at registration.

Music
The College Band

President .........coueuvnen Jesse Underwood
Vice President «............ ... Ruth Wheelock
Secretary «ooveveneneeiaanas Miriam McCloskey
Director .....cvvvnnn Dr. William P. Alexander

_ 'The College Band is a concert and marching or-
ganization open to all qualified students.

The Marching Band plays for all home football
games and travels to one out of town game each

68

season. The Marching Band also participates in the
annual Homecoming parade, and small groups from
the band frequently appear at pep rallies and sim-
ilar affairs.

The Concert Band presents a concert during the
Christmas season and another in the spring. During

. the second semester the Concert Band also makes a
{ trip, appearing at high schools, colleges, or char-
itable institutions.
+ The college owns a number of the larger and
more expensive instruments which are available for
student use.

Recognition of band participation is accorded
through a system of awards based upon attendance
and general value to the band. Opportunity to join
is offered the first week of school to all students who
play reasonably well.

Meeting time: Tuesday and Friday, 3:20-5:00
p-m.

Monday 6:30 - 8:00 p.m.

Collegiate Singers

Director «..ovvvevinen... Mrs. Esther Campbell
President ..o..luuu.n. e Robert Sterrett
SEcTetary «..ooeveveesineinnnn ... Lloyd Luckey
Vice President ...... eereeeees Dianne Samoy

The Collegiate Singers are a very active organi-
zation giving a Christmas Vesper Service the Sun-
day before Christmas vacation and a Spring Con-
cert the first week in May. The members provide
music for Baccalaureate and Commencement pro-
grams. College and high school assemblies, teas,
civic and social clubs. Membership is determined by
tryouts held the first week of school, and all students
who like to sing are urged to participate.

Meeting time: Monday and Wednesday, 3:20 -
4:45. Aud. Stage. .

69




Dramatics

Collegiate Players

Adviser ..o, Mr. Lawrence Vincent
President ..............c v William O’Dell
Vice President ......... George Ann Williamson
Secretary-Treasurer ............ Helen Purpich

This organization is available to all students who
are interested in developing their dramatic abilities.
The club aims to give people creative experience
which will aid them in their teaching careers, to
serve the college, to further an interest in the drama,
and to develop the members’ artistic ability through
the study and production of plays.

Meeting time: Tuesday, 7:00-8:30 p.m.

Rehearsals: Monday, Wednesday and Friday, 7-
10 p.m., beginning September 18 for Fall Play and
February 5 for Spring Play.

Debating Society

Advisor . ..oovviiii it Dr. Wilson

President ........cooiiiiiiinnnenn Dave Bush

Recording Secretary ............ Frank Roebuck

Corresponding Secretary ...... Margaret Zelinski
Purposes:

1. Intellectual stimulation on campus.

2. Publication relations for the college.

3. Self-improvement in speech and argumenta-

tion.

The team will engage in both decision and non-
decision debates with other colleges and universi-
ties. Exhibition debates are also given by the team.

Meetings will be held on every Wednesday eve-
ning.

Greek Letter Organizations

Inter-Fraternity Council

Advisers ..o, Dr. Alice K. Schuster

Mr. Richard Mower

President ......c..viivveienss Thomas Steiner
70

The purposes of the Inter-Fraternity Council are
those of fostering good fraternal relationships among
member organizations to provide policies in regard
to rushing, pledging, and Inter-Fraternity Council
social events, to encourage scholarship and profes-
sional depth.

The organization sponsors the Inter-Fraternity
Council Ball, at which time a queen is chosen to
reign at the ball, trophies are awarded to the soror-
ity and fraternity attaining the highest scholastic
average, to the winners of the Inter-Fraternity
Council Athletic Program, and a special recogni-
tion award for the most outstanding Greek of the
Year. The IFC sponsors the Greek Weekend, facul-
ty coffee hours, record dances in the student union,
and professional meetings.

Membership in this organization consists of repre-
sentatives of all social Greek letter fraternities and
sororities.

Alpha Delta
AA

The Alpha Delta Sorority was founded in 1886
in Brockport, New York, and the Iota Chapter was
installed at Edinboro in 1927. It has sister chapters
i\r{) sﬁven State Colleges of Pennsylvania and New

ork.

The requirements for membership are based on
scholastic ratings, character, social attainments and
abilities. The purpose of the sorority is to foster the
development of all these traits toward the achieve-
ment of a socially integrated personality. Meeting
time: Every Monday, 7:00-8:30 p.m.

Alpha Gamma Delta

AT A
Advisors ... . il Miss Nancy Acker
Mrs. Ruth Harris
President ............. Ceeeeeen Laura Hanlin
Secretary . ....oveiiiieieiiiienaan Joan Talco
Corresponding Secretary ....... Sherilyn Galicia
Treasurer ......coevevienenennn Priscilla Hanna
71




Having merged with Alpha Gamma Delta in
1959, the chapter is the only national sorority on
campus. Alpha Tau chapter is one of the 90 other

_chapters throughout the United States and Canada.
Many of her activities are with other near-by chap-
ters. All chapters of Alpha Gamma Delta partici-
pate in the altruistic project for aiding cerebral
palsied children.

Members are chosen on the basis of scholastic
standing, abilities, character, and personality. Al-
pha Gamma Delta strives to develop the physical,
intellectual, social, ethical, and spiritual develop-
ment of its members.

Meeting time: Every Tuesday, 7:00-8:30 p.m.

Delta Sigma Phi

AZd
Advisors . ..... e Mr. William Brown
. Mr. William Kohland
President .................. «ee.. John Austin
Vice President ................. Harry Thomas
Secretary ........ eeiaie e Bob Martin

Delta Nu Chapter of Delta Sigma Phi fraternity
was-organized on the Edinboro campus in February,
1957, as the Delta Sigma Tau club. Formal installa-
tion as a chapter of Delta Sigma Phi International
took place in January, 1959. The international fra-
ternity has chapters in more than one hundred col-
leges in the United States and Canada.

Delta Sigma Phi is a social fraternity placing
great emphasis upon scholarship and leadership.

Meeting time: Thursday, 9:00 - 10:00 p.m.

Phi Sigma Pi
=N

Advisor «...iiiiiiiii.. Mr. William Kohland
President ........ e ereiiirereaaaan Rick Deal

. The Phi Sigma Pi fraternity was founded in 1916
in Washington, D.C., and the Upsilon Council, an

72

organization of nine leading professions, and is in it-
self a national professional educational fraternity.

The basic requirements for membership in Phi
Sigma Pi are scholarship, leadership, and social ap-
titude. This fraternity emphasizes the professional
development of teachers and promotes the spirit of
scholarship, brotherhood, and loyalty. Some of the
activities of the Upsilon Chapter here at Edinboro
College are: dances, hayrides, skating parties, pic-
nics, banquets, and professional meetings.

Meeting time: 2nd and 4th Monday, 8:30 p.m.
Inter-Fraternity room.

Kappa Delta Phi

KA®
Advisers v....iiiiiiiinia, Mr. James Coffman
Mr. Car]l Wozniak
President .............. +vsvess.. Duane Shiley
Secretary ......... e reeeaens Ted Kiesnowski

Kappa Delta Phi is a national professional educa-
tional and social fraternity with chapters in many
leading eastern teachers colleges. The purpose of
our fraternity is to strengthen and preserve the
bonds of fellowship which would unite men work-
ing for a common cause.

Some of the activities sponsored by this organi-
zation are: dances, hayrides, banquets, wiener roasts
and picnics. The trip to Boston for the Kappa Delta
Phi National Convention is also a yearly occurance.

Meeting time: 1st and 3rd Monday, 10:00-10:30
pm. .

Rho Sigma Chi

PZX

Advisor ... ... oiiiiiiiinn, Dr. Alice Shuster
Honorary Advisor ........... Mrs. George Bond

Rho Sigma Chi was organized on the campus in
the spring of 1959. Its requirements for member-
ship are based on scholastic ability, character, and
personality. The aims of the organization are to
foster scholarship, initiative, and loyalty, and to

73



provide services to the college and community and
social activities for the members.

Meeting time: 2nd and 4th Tuesdays at 7:00 -
8:30 p.m.

Sigma Tau Sigma

} ZTZ .
Advisors ...... eetetieraans .. Mr. Curtis Ickes
Mr. Francis R. Johnson
President . ..... e «vess... Richard Fagley
Vice President ...... Cecesrenenaas Bud Abrams
Secretary ....oiiiiiiinn «+... Richard Minnis

The Sigma Tau Sigma Club was organized on
the campus in December, 1958. 1t is affiliated with
the Sigma Tau Gamma Fraternity and hopes to be-
come a chapter of the national soon.

The national fraternity has chapters in the United
States. At present Pennsylvania has seven chapters.
The purpose of Sigma Tau Sigma is to seek to pro-
mote social, cultural, scholarly, recreational and
benevolent fraternal accomplishments among its
members.

Meeting time: Every Tuesday, 8:45, Inter-Fra-
ternity Room.

Zeta Tav

Advisors ... i Dr. Harriet Long
Mrs. Mildred Roebuck

Mrs. William Cornell

President ......... tierseracesae.. Rae Gillam
Secretary ...... teeseeseessasss. Linda Crooks

Zeta Tau was organized on this campus in Sep-
tember, 1958. Zeta Tau is a service and social so-
rority. The purpose of Zeta Tau is to develop schol-
arship, leadership, character, and service. Require-
ments for membership are based upon the purposes
of Zeta Tau.

Meeting time: 2nd and 4th Wednesday of every
month.

74

Student Clubs
“E"” Club
Adviser ...t Mr. William D. Etling
President .............. e . Paul Tomczak

The “E” Club is an organization composed of all
participants in Intercollegiate Athletics who have
earned the Varsity “E”. The outstanding social
function of this organization is the annual staging
of the “E” Club Ball on Homecoming Day.

Meeting time: 1st and 3rd Thursdays.

Kiltie Fins

Adviser ..., Mrs. Margaret Skelton
Chairman ..........ocoivenenn Marsha Frantz

The Kiltie Fins is the Synchronized Swimming
Club sponsored by the W.A.A. Instruction is given
in synchronized swimming skills, and an effort is
made to develop grace, creativeness and ability in
swimming strokes and skills.

The club is open to all students who are interest-
ed ‘in trying out at the beginning of the semester.
The group prepares an annual Water Pageant in
the spring of the year.

Meeting time: Wednesday, 7:00 - 9:00 p.m.

Pep Club
Adviser ...oovviiiiniiiiinen Miss Nancy Acker

The purpose of the Pep Club, a cheerleaders’ or-
ganization, is to promote school spirit on campus.
Membership is open to any male or female student
who shows cheering ability.

The club is divided into two squads. The varsity
is made up of sophomores and juniors, the tryouts
being held in the previous spring. The Junior Vars-
ity is made up of freshmen, the tryouts being held
early in the fall.

The squads serve for basketball and football sea-
son and during this time the Varsity travels to some
of the away games.

75




Meeting: Dependent upon the wish of each
squad.
Red Cross Intercollegiate Council

Sponsors ...t Mrs. Helen Nicely
Mr. James Coffman

The purpose of the Council is to acquaint stu-
dents with the aims and objectives of the American
Red Cross and its many services in our American
society. Edinboro members work with students of
neighboring colleges.

In serving the Red Cross, the student gains the
satisfaction of serving others. The organization
meets every third Tuesday of the month, in Love-
land Hall 13 at 6:00 p.m.

Church and Religious Organizations

Church Services

The Edinboro churches offer students a variety of
religious and social activities. The Young Peoples’
groups hold weekly meetings, discussion groups, sup-
pers, etc. Many students sing in the church choirs
or serve as ushers throughout the school year. A
cordial invitation is extended to all students to con-
tinue their religious affiliations with the churches.

ADVENT CHRISTIAN CHURCH
308 Erie Street
Rev. C. B. Goopwin, Minister

Sunday Services
10:00am. ........... Sunday School
11:00a.m. ......... Morning Worship
6:45pm. ......... Youth Fellowship
Week-day Services

8:00 p.m. Wednesday ..... Prayer and
Bible Study

76

BAPTIST CHURCH
117 Waterford Street
Rev. Linrorp C. WiLcox, Minister

Sunday Services

10:00a.m. ....0.... Sunday School —
College Fellowship Class
11:00a.m. ......... Morning Worship
7:00 p.m. ... Baptist Youth Fellowship
8:00pm. .......... Evening Services
9:00pm. .......... Choir Rehearsal

Weekday Services

Wed., 8:00 p.m.—Prayer and Bible Study Hour
Wed., 9:00 p.m.—Choir Rehearsal

Thu., 7:00 a.m.—Student Prayer Time

Thu., 7:00 p.m.—College Christian Fellowship
Sat., 7:30 p.m.—Youth Activities Night

.ST. PETER’S EPISCOPAL CHURCH
Waterford, Pa.
REev. D. MEI1ER VEALE, Vicar

8:00 a.m.—FEach Sunday — Holy Communion

10:30 a.m.—1st and 3rd Sundays—Holy Com-
munion

10:30 a.m.—2nd and 4th Sundays—Divine Ser-
vice and Sermon
(Celebrations on Holy and Saint’s Days)

]EWISH REFORMED SYNAGOGUE
10th and Liberty Sts., Erie, Pa.
LeoNarD ZioN, Rabbi

Friday Evening Services ........ 8:15 p.m.
Saturday Morning Services ..... 11:00 a.m.
Religious School — Sat. and Sun.

77




JEWISH CONSERVATIVE SYNAGOGUE
32nd and State Sts., Erie, Pa.
AAroN LANDEs, Rabbi

Friday Evening Services ........ 8:15 p.m.
Saturday Services ............. 9:00 a.m.
Daily Morning Services ........ 8:00 a.m.

Daily Evening Services — V2 hr. before sunset
Phone: GI 5-8163

ST. PAUL’S LUTHERAN CHURCH
Drakes Mills, Pa.

“The lovely litile church in the country
with a welcome for all.”

Rev. Ravrpu E. BLair

Sunday Services

9:45am. ........... Sunday School
11:00a.m. ......... Worship Services

Transportation to and from churches furnished by
members. Please wait at the stone arch on Mead-
ville St. at 9:30 and 10:30.

Students are invited to sing in the church choir.
Practice — Wednesday, 8:00 p.m.

METHODIST CHURCH
44 Meadville St.
Rev. S. JAMEs ScHMITTLE, Pastor
Sunday Services
8:30am. ......... <+, Divine Worship
9:45a.m. ... Wesley College Fellowship
at the Wesley Bldg., 57 Meadville St.
11:00am. .......... Divine Worship
Weekday Services

Wed., 7:30 p.m.—Choir Rehearsal—Students
invited to participate.

Thu. (1st and 3rd) 7:00 p.m.—Wesley Col-

lege Fellowship at Wesley Bldg.

78

PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH
Meadville St.

REv. WiLLiAM ALLMAN, Pastor
Sunday Services

9:45a.m. .... Westminister Collegiate
Fellowship Breakfast Club
11:00a.m. ........ Morning Worship
Wednesday
8:30 p.m.—Senior Choir Rehearsal. Students

wishing to serve through Ministry of Music are wel-
come.
Thursday

7:30 p.m.—First and third; Westminster Colleg-
iate Fellowship.

OUR LADY OF THE LAKE ROMAN
CATHOLIC CHURCH

Maple Drive

REv. MsGr. JAMEs GANNON, Priest
8:00 2.m. and 10:00 ... Sunday Masses
5:00pm. ..oovirniaonnan Daily Mass
7:00 pm. .... Confessions (Every Sat.)

Religious Organizations

Canterbury Club

Advisers «........coiiinn Miss C. F. Whitney,

Mr. L. C. Vincent, Mr. Anson Piper
President .....oovveveveeonnnane Martha Hand
Secretary «..veiiiiiienens Bonnie McClymonds
Treasurer «..ooeeeeeoroenennsas Judy Brubaker
Program Chairman .............. Dennis Bixler

The Canterbury Club is the Episcopal Church’s
work among faculty members, students, and admin-
istrative personnel of the academic community; and
whose members are committed to a definite pro-
gram of worship, study, evangelism, and unity.

Meetings: NH 1, 1st and 3rd Thursday, 7:00
p-m.

79



College Christian Fellowship
Advisor . ................. Rev. Linford Wilcox

President ......... .
Secretary

..................................

The College Christian Fellowship is sponsored by
the Edinboro Baptist Church. The Fellowship is an
organization of Christian students who meet togeth-
er for Bible-centered program. The group also holds
various types of entertainment designed to promote
fellowship for Christian students. Students of any
denomination are invited to join in all activities of
the Fellowship.

Meeting time: Every Thursday, 7:00 p.m. at the
First Baptist Church.

Lutheran Student Association

Adviser ......ooiiiiiin. Pastor Ralph E. Blair

The Lutheran Student Association is the organi-
zation established for Lutheran students throughout
colleges and universities in the United States. It
gives Lutheran students an opportunity to become
acquainted and to discuss faith together. Both soc-
ial and devotional meetings are held. Meetings may
be conducted by the students or a guest speaker.

Meetings, Lutheran Parsonage, Hilltop Road, 1st
and 3rd Tuesday, 7:00-8:30.

Newman Club

Adviser . ................. Mr. Carl E. Woziak
President ..............ccciiinnn Duane Shiley
Secretary ......ciiiiiininn. Mary Kay Kappelt

The Newman Club, an established institution of
American colleges and universities, is an organiza-
tion planned to fill the spiritual, intellectual and
social needs of the Catholic students on the campus.
The club belongs to the Middle Atlantic Province
and edch year sends delegates from this club to both
Regional and Province conventions. :

Meeting time: 1st and 3rd Thursday, 7:00-8:30
p.m. at Our Lady of the Lake.

86

Wesley Coliege Fellowship

President «...oceeereiniaeaanen Carol Roth
Vice President .......cooeeeenen Linda Stitzinger
Secretary-Treasurer ......c...ooet Linda Crooks
Advisers ...... Rev. and Mrs. S. James Schmittle

and Miss Vera Gilmore

The Wesley College Fellowship is part of the
world-wide Methodist Student Movement. It exists
to provide an opportunity for worship, study, fel-
lowship, and service among Methodist and interest-
ed students of any other denomination. Activities
center around the Wesley Fellowship Building, 57
Meadville Street, and include a Breakfast glub each
Sunday morning at 9:45 a.m., and evening meet-
ings on the first and third Thursdays at 7:00 p.m.
The Wesley Building is open each day for student
use in accordance with the hours and regulations
established by the group.

Westminster Collegiate Fellowship

Advisors ... Dr. John Mehner

The Rev. William Allman
Moderator ......oovviienneanes Robert Burtner
Vice Moderator «.......covcovv.. James Ho}mes
SecTetary ...ooeeeveeneaoiins Joyce Hamilton

The Westminster Collegiate Fellowship is an or-
ganization of Presbyterian students. The group’s ac-
tivities include Thursday evening meetings and a
Sunday morning breakfast club.

Meeting time: 1st and 3rd Thursday, 7:00 p.m.
at the Edinboro United Presbyterian Church.

81




SPORTS

82

Student Athletic Program

Women's Athletic Association

Advisor «...o.oiiiiiiiiiinn Miss Nancy Acker
President «....covvevieneennn. Roberta Behan
Vice President .........ccoo.... Meta Sturman
Secretary ..ot ... Eileen Moyer

Women’s Athletic Association of College Women.
It is a recreational program, governed by a student
council which plans its activities carefully for the
complete development and enjoyment of each wom-
an.

»
The Women’s Athletic Association is a member of
the Athletic and Recreation Federation.

Every woman student, upon entering college is
elected to membership automatically. Throughout
the year there is a regular intramural competition
between teams set up by W.AA. '

The W.A.A. sponsors the Drill Team which per-
forms marching routines during the halftime of
home basketball games.

The program of the Association is based on a
point system. Awards are presented at the Recog-
nition Day ceremonies in May.

Activities: Tuesday and Thursday, 4:00 to 6:00
p-m.

Men’s Athletics

Adviser ...ooovviii i Mr. Jim Hazlett
Mr. Ronald McIntyre, and Mr. Hanio Mariotti

The men’s intercollegiate athletic program in-
cludes intercollegiate competition in wrestling, foot-
ball, basketball, golf, track and tennis.

Intramural Sports

The college has expanded the intramural pro-
gram so that every student will have the opportun-
ity of participating in his favorite sport. Besides the

83




above mentioned sports, the college is equipped for

badminton, ping-pong, volleyball, softball, and many
others.

Eligibility Rules

Edinboro is a member of the Pennsylvania State
College Athletic Conference. Eligibility rules are
regulated by action of the Board of Presidents of
the Pennsylvania State Colleges. The following rules
‘IN;;E passed my 18, 1948, and revised March 26,

A. Responsibility. The President of each College
shall be responsible for its athletic program. He
or his authorized represéntatives shall accom-
pany any team which represents the college in
any athletic contest.

B. Certified Eligibility Lists. At least four days be-
fore every official game, eligibility lists, certified
by the President of the competing colleges, shall
be exchanged on forms provided by the confer-
ence secretary.

C. Eligibility.

1. A student shall not be allowed more than four
years of inter-collegiate competition.

2. A student must complete his intercollegiate

competition within a five-year period from the
date of first matriculation at any college. This
restriction may be waived in the case of a
veteran or draftee. The year or years during
which a student may have represented any
college as a service trainee in intercollegiate
athletics competition shall not count in his to-
tal years of eligibility.
Interpretation: In determining years of com-
petition in all cases, the following program
applies: Participation, however brief, in any
intercollegiate athletic competition in any col-
lege or junior college will cause that year to
count as one of the allotted years of competi-
tion. :

84

3. Academic Attainment.

a. A student to be eligible must carry at least
twelve semester hours of credit courses.

b. A student to be eligible must have secured
passing grades in at least twelve semester
hours of work during his preceding semester.
A student having failed to pass twelve se-
mester hours in any semester may become
eligible by attending summer sessions and
securing a passing grade in twelve semester
hours of credit.

4. No transfer student shall be eligible for inter-
collegiate athletic competition in varsity sports
until he has completed satisfactorily a full
year’s or two semesters’ work at his college.

a. Attendance at summer sessions shall not be
regarded as meeting the requirements of a
semesters’ residence.

b. The student who trains at a training camp
with a college before the football season
opens but who does not matriculate at the
college is eligible to enter a state college and
play that season. Matriculation means pay-
ment of fees, completion of registration
forms and attendance at one class.

. A student transferring from a regularly ac-
credited junior college shall not be affected
by this rule.

5. Amateur Rule. A student competing in inter-
collegiate athletics shall be an amateur in good
standing. An amateur sportsman is one who
engages in sports for the physical, mental, or
social benefit he derives therefrom, and to
whom the sport is an avocation. A student
ceases to be an amateur and is therefore in-
eligible to participate in intercollegiate com-
petition by the commission of any of the fol-
lowing acts:

a. Participation in any athletic competition
under an assumed name, or otherwise with
intent to deceive.

[¢]

85




b. Directly or indirectly receiving money or re-
muneration for participation in any com-
petition as a player or for coaching any
sport.

c. Directly or indirectly receiving money for
signing a contract with a professional team
in any sport.

d. Signing a contract with a professional team
in any sport, regardless of any subsequent
cancellation or revocation, absence of pay-
ment or lack of training with the team.

6. A student who is a squad member on the date
of the first regularly scheduled contest and
who engages in any athletic contest during a
time the college is in session not arranged or
sanctioned by his college shall not be eligible
to represent his college in that sport during
that semester, and he shall also be ineligible
for the ensuing season in the sport in which he
participated in an unauthorized contest. This
includes Thanksgiving vacation and between
semesters, but does not include Christmas va-
cation.

D. Varsity Competition. A state college varsity
team may compete only with varsity teams of
four-year degree granting colleges in regularly
scheduled games.

Interpretations:

1. Regularly scheduled games are games for
which contracts are signed and, or admission
charged.

2. Where scheduling difficulties are encountered,
this rule may be waived by the Athletic Com-
mittee of the Board of Presidents.

E. Playing and Practice Season.

1. Pre-season practice in football shall not begin
prior to September first of each year or prior
to three weeks before the first regularly sched-
uled game, whichever is earlier, and the regu-
lar playing schedule shall be limited to a max-

86

imum of ten games in a season, exclusive of
post-season competition.

. Pre-season practice in basketball shall not be-

gin prior to October 15; the first scheduled
game shal Inot be played prior to December
first, and the maximum number of regularly
scheduled games shall not exceed twenty-six
in a season, exclusive of post-season tourna-
ment contests.

. Organized post-season practice in football

shall be limited to twenty sessions in a period
of thirty-six calendar days, vacation and ex-
amination days excluded.

. Organized post-season practice in basketball

shall be limited to twenty sessions in a period
of thirty calendar days, vacation and examina-
tion days excluded.

87




Athletic Schedule

FOOTBALL — 1962

All home games will be played at the College
Field starting at 2:00 with the exception of October
6 Homecoming Game with Indiana. This game will
start at 2:30.

Sept.
Sept.

Oct.
Oct.
Oct.
Oct.
Nov.

Nov.

Dec.
Dec.
Jan.
Feb.
Feb.
Feb.
Feb.
Mar.
Mar.
Mar.
Mar.
Mar.
Mar.

Dec.
Dec.
Dec.
Dec.
Dec.
Dec.
Jan.
Jan.

22 — Grove City «..vvvvivvenannnn Away
29 — Slippery Rock ............. Away
6 — Indiana ............ Homecoming
13 — Clarion .........cc0c0vuunn.. Away
20 — Lock Haven .............. Home
27 — Shippensburg ....... .00 Away
3 — Brockport ......icieiennnn Home
10 — California ................ Home
WRESTLING — 1962-'63

8 — California .........c..vuu... Away
15 — Pre-Christmas Tourn. at Slip’ry Rock
19 — Thiel ..........cciviennnn Away
8 — Slippery Rock ............. Home
12 — Clarion .......ccvnveeecnes Away
16 — Grove City ........cv0ennn Home
23 — Indiana .................. Home
1 — State Tournament

2 — State Tournament

8 — Four I Tournament

9 — Four I Tournament
15 — NAIA at Bloomsburg

16 — NAIA at Bloomsburg
BASKETBALL — 1962-'63

1 — Open

5 — Alliance .............. .... Away
8 — Clarion ......vvivieiennens Away
11 — Open
15 — Shppery Rock ............. Home
20 — Carnegie Tech ............ Away
4 — California ................ Home
8 — Thiel ......c..civvienaen. Away

Jan.
Jan.
Jan.
Feb.
Feb.
Feb.
Feb.
Feb.
Feb.
Feb.
Feb.
Mar.

23 — Fenn .ceeivvneernacnannen Away
26 — Lock Haven ............... Away
20 — Indiana .....ccosccnievaen Home
2 — Fredonia .......cccoiennen Away
6 — Alliance ........covvvavren Home
9 —— California .....cccevnenens Away
12 — Clarion .....coveesvanonns Home
16 — Indiana ......cccevieeannn Away
19 — Fredonia ......ccccceeeenn Home
923 — Lock Haven ............c. Home
26 — Slippery Rock .......conten Away
2 — Thiel ...vieievirneensnnns Home

Songs and Cheers

Victory Song

On you old Red Raiders!
Beat those darned invaders
And march on to Victory.

Down the floor we'll thunder,
We'll put them asunder
And march on to Victory.

Dribble, dribble, dribble down the floor,
Onward, onward, piling up the score.
Sun will shine tomorrow,
For we'vewon —E. S. T. C.
— Dick RockweLt 43
Jack ArtoN 44

Pep Song

Edinboro College, we will sing to you,
We'll defend your standards

In whate’er we do.

Hail, Hail, the gang’s all here!
Round thy colors bright

We'll stick together for the

Crimson and white.

89




Touchdown Song

Touchdown, that’s the thing we want —
a touchdown!
That’s the thing we want — a great big
bruiser,
Husky and tall, to carry the ball
In no time at all!
We want a touchdown! And when it’s over,
Let us hear you make some NOISE!
V-I-C-T-O-R-Y
We want a touchdown, boys!

Helle Cheer
Hello (opponent) ! Edinboro says “Hello!”
Hi!

Two Bits

Two bits, four bits, six bits, a dollar!
Everyone from Edinboro, stand up and
holler!

15 Rahs

Rah, rah, rah, — rah — rah!

Rah, rah, rah, —rah — rah,

Rah, rah, rah, — rah — rah!
Yeah, Team!

Dyname

Dynamo, let’s go
Dynamite, let’s fight,
Dynamo, Dynamite
Let’s go, let’s fight!

Rah Team
Rah team, fight, fight!
Rah team, fight, fight!
Rah team, fight, fight!
Fight! Team Fight!

920

Shout Raiders

Shout, Raiders! Shout — Hallelujah!
Shout, Raiders! Shout — Hallelujah!
Shout, Raiders Shout — Hallelujah
Shout, Raiders! Shout!

T-E-A-M

T-E-A-M! Fight, fight, fight, fight!
T-E-A-M! Fight, fight, fight, fight!
T-E-A-M! Fight, fight, fight, fight!
Fight, team, fight!

Pep Steam

We’ve got the pep! (Clap, Clap)
We’ve got the steam! (Clap, Clap)
We’ve got the Coach! (Clap, Clap)
We’ve got the team!

We’ve got the pep! (Clap)
We've got the steam! (Clap)
We’ve got the coach! (Clap)
Yeah team! Say Team!
Fight, team, fight!

Victory

Victory, Victory

Is our cry.
V-1I-C-T-O-R-Y

Are we in it?

You're doggone right!
Edinboro, Edinboro,
Fight, fight, fight!

Red Hot

We all got together,

and this is what we said,
“QOur team is red hot,
“Qur team is red hot,

Our team is red,

Our team is hot,

Our team is red hot.”

91




Let’s Go

Let’s go Edinboro!
(Two long claps, three short)
(repeat three times)

Let’s Go!
Raiders Fight

Raiders fight!
Raiders fight!

Fight, Fight!

(three silent counts)

FIGHT!

Yea Team
Yea, team!
Fight, fight!

(Repeat three times)
FIGHT!

BASKETBALL CHEERS

Stomp Clap
(Stamp, clap — three times)
Go team go!
Fight team fight
Win team win!
Go — Fight — Let’s win!

Dribble To The Left
Dribble to the left,
Dribble to the right,
Dribble down the center,
Fight, fight, fight!

Clap Your Hands

Clap your hands,
Stamp your feet,
Edinboro College can’t be beat!

Tip Off
Tip off the center,
Dribble down the floor
Shoot it in the basket,
Score, score, score!

92

(The following
All dates, events, and roo!
calendar committee as Ppr

CALENDAR

93

events are tentatively scheduled.
ms must be cleared by the
escribed on page 36.)



Calendar, Year of 1962 - 1963
Sept. 2-8
2
3.
4
5 — Registration at Warren Campus, 4-6 p.m.
7 — Registration at Shenango Ca: 4-
8 — Freshman Orientation 8 mpus, &7 p.n..

Sept. 9-15

9 — AWS Freshmen Girls’ P.J. Part
10 — Freshmen Registration I 7
11 — Upperclass Registration
12 — Classes Begin
3:15-4:30 Tryouts—Collegiate Singers, Aud.
Blue Room ’
Zeta Tau Regular Meeting
13 — AWS Big and Little Sister Party
3:15-4:30 Tryouts—Collegiate Singers, Aud.

_ Blue Room
14— 3:15-4:30 Tryouts—Collegiate Singers, Aud.
Blue Room ’
15—
Sept. 16-22
16 —

17 — Spectator Staff Meeting
Alpha Delta Iota Meeting, 7.00 p.m.
3:15-4:30 Tryouts—Collegiate Singers, Aud.
Blue Room ’
18 — Alpha Gamma Delta Meeting
Fxrsg lllsehearsal of Collegiate Singers, 6:30-
19 —

20 — Collegiate Singers Rehearsal, 6:30-8:15
22— Alpha Gamma Delta formal initiation and
G banguetf.
rove City football i
Sept. 2339 y all game, away. Tennis, open.

94

23 —
24 — Spectator Staff Meeting
Alpha Delta Iota meeting, 7:00 p.m.
25 — Alpha Gamma Delta meeting.
Collegiate Singers Rehearsal, 6:30-8:15.
26 — Zeta Tau regular meeting.
A.AN.P. Annual Dinner?
27 — Collegiate Singers Rehearsal, 6:30-8:15.
28 — Executive Council of the Association of Pa.
State College Faculties Meetings, 3:00-
7:30.
29 — Football, Slippery Rock, Away. Tennis, open.

Sept. 30-Oct. 6
30 — Zeta Tau Fall Tea.
1 — Mayor of Erie speaking to Social Studies Club
in auditorium.
Alpha Delta Iota meeting, 7:00 p.m.
2 — Alpha Gamma Delta meeting.
Collegiate Singers Rehearsal, 6:30-8:13.

3 —
4 — Collegiate Singers Rehearsal, 6:30-8:15.
6— Homecoming — Football game, Indiana at
home. Tennis (open).
Oct. 7-13
7

8 — Co-operating Teachers Conference.
Alpha Delta Iota meeting, 7:00 p.m.
Spectator staff meeting.
9 — Alpha Gamma Delta meeting.
) Collegiate Singers Rehearsal, 6:30-8: 15.
10 — Zeta Tau regular meeting.
11 — Campus Movie, 7:00 p.m., Aud., “Home from
Hell.”
Collegiate Singers Rehearsal, 6:30-8:15.

12 —

13 — Football, Clarion, Away. Tennis (open).
Oct. 14-20

14 — Zeta Tau Fall Initiation Banquet.

95




15 — Spectator Staff meeting.
Alpha Delta Pledge Service.
Peter G. Shaaf, chairman of Democratic Par-
ty speaks to Social Studies Club, 8:00
p.m. in College Aud.
16 — Alpha Gamma Delta Meeting.
Collegiate Singers Rehearsal, 6:30-8: 15.
17 — Alpha Gamma Delta Rush Party for upper-
classmen.
13 — Collegiate Singers Rehearsal, 6:30-8: 15.
19 —
20 — Football, Lock Haven, home. Tennis (open).

Oct. 21-27

21 —
22 — Spectator Staff Meeting.
Alpha Delta Iota Initiation and Founder’s
Day Banquet.
23 — Alpha Gamma Delta Meeting.
Collegiate Singers Rehearsal, 6:30-8:15.
24 — Zeta Tau regular meeting.
25 — Art Conference.
Collegiate Singers Rehearsal, 6:30-8:15.

26 —

27 — Football, Shippensburg, away.
Oct. 28-Nov. 3

28 —

29 — Spectator Staff Meeting.
Alpha Delta Tota meeting.
30 — Alpha Gamma Delta meeting.
Collegiate Singers Rehearsal, 6:30-8:15.
1 — “The Match Maker,” Play Evening, Aud.
Collegiate Singers Rehearsal, 6:30-8: 15.
2 — “The Match Maker,” Play Aud.—evening.
3 — Football, Brockport, home. -
Alpha Delta Iota Semi-Formal Dance.
“The Match Maker”—afternoon.

Nov. 4-10

4 — Alpha Gamma Delta Tea.
5 — Spectator Staff meeting.

96

Alpha Delta Iota Social Meeting.

6 — Alpha Gamma Delta meeting.
Collegiate Singers Rehearsal, 6:30-8:15,

8 — Campus Movie, 7: 00, Aud., “Mister Roberts”
Collegiate Singers Rehearsal, 6:30-8:15.

[ J—

10 — Football, California, home.

Alpha Gamma Delta Fall Dance—All College

Nov. ¥1-17

11 —
12 — Education Department for Am. Education
Week Program.

Spectator Staff meeting.
Alpha Delta Jota meeting.

13 — Education Dept. of Am. Ed. Week Program.
Alpha Gamma Delta meeting.
Collegiate Singers Rehearsal, 6:30-8:15.

14 — Education Dept. for Am. Ed. Week Program.
Zeta Tau regular meeting.
Alpha Gamma Delta Birthday Party.

15 — Collegiate Singers Rehearsal, 6:30-8: 15.

16 — AWS Nightclub.

17 — AWS Nightclub.

Nov. 18-24

18 —
19 — Spectator Meeting.
Alpha Delta Iota Appreciation Meeting.

20 — Thanksgiving Recess Begins.

21 —

22 —

23 —

24—

Nov, 25-Dec. 1

25 —

26 — Classes Resume.
Alpha Delta Iota meeting.
Spectator Meeting.

97




27 — Alpha Gamma Delta meeting.

Collegiate Singers Rehearsal, 6:30-8:15.
28 — Zeta Tau regular meeting.
gg — Collegiate Singers Rehearsal, 6:30-8:15.

1 — Basketball, Bluffton College (Ohio), Gym,
6:30—].V., 8:00—Varsity.

College Band examination.

Dec. 2-8

2 __.
3 — Spectator Meeting.
Alpha Delta Iota meeting — guest speaker.
4 — Alpha Gamma Delta meeting.
. Collegiate Singers Rehearsal, 6:30-8:15.
5 — Basketball, Alliance Coll., Cambridge Springs,
6:30—J.V., 8:00—Varsity.
6 — Collegiate Singers Rehearsal, 6:30-8:15.
8 — Alpha Gamma Delta Christmas Dance. -
Basketball, Clarion Coll., Clarian, 6:30—J.V.,
8:00—Varsity.
Wrestling, California, away.

Dec. 9-15

9.
10 — Spectator Meeting.
Alpha Delta Iota meeting.
Collegiate Singers Rehearsal, 6:30-8:30.
11 — Alpha Gamma Delta meeting.
Collegiate Singers Rehearsal, 6:30-8:30.
Basketball, open.
12 — Zeta Tau regular meeting.
AWS Hanging of the Greens.
Collegiate Singers Rehearsal, 6:30-8:30.
13 — Campus Movie, 7:00, Aud., “An Affair to
Remember.”
Collegiate Singers Rehearsal, 6:30-8:30.
14 — Collegiate Singers Rehearsal, 6:30-8:30.
15 — Sophomore Dance.
Collegiate Singers Rehearsal, 6:30-8:30.

98

r

Zeta Tau Christmas Party for Needy Family.
Basketball, Slippery Rock Coll., Gym, 6:30—
J.V., 8:00—Varsity.
Wrestling, Slippery Rock, away.
Dec. 16-22
16 — Concert, Christmas Vespers, Collegiate Sing-
ers, 4 and 8 p.m.
17 — Spectator Meeting.
Alpha Delta Iota Christmas Party.
18 — Alpha Gamma Delta meeting.
19 — AWS Christmas Spirit Party.
20 — Christmas Recess Begins.
Basketball, Carnegie Tech, Pittsburgh, 6:30-
J.V., 8:00-Varsity.
21 —
22 —
Dec. 23-29
Dec. 30-Jan. 5
30 —
31 —
1—
2
3 — Classes Resume.
4 — Basketball, California Coll., Gym, 6:30-J.V,,
8:00-Varsity.
5 — Basketball, Gannon Coll., Erie, 6:30-J.V,,
8:00-Varsity.

Jan, 6-12
6 —
7 — Spectator Meeting.
Alpha Delta Iota meeting.
8 — Alpha Gamma Delta meeting.
Basketball, Thiel Coll., Greenville, 6:30-J.V.,
8:00-Varsity.
18 — Zeta Tau regular meeting.
11—
12 — Zeta Tau Final Fling Dance.
College Board Examination.
.llgn. 13-19

99




14 — Spectator Meeting.
Alpha Delta Iota meeting.

15—

{(73 — Semester Examinations End.

18 —

19 — Wrestling, Thiel Coll., Greenville, Pa.
Jan. 20-26

20 — Second Semester Begins.
21 — Freshmen Registration.
Pre-registration at Centers.
22 — Upperclassmen Registration.
Pre-registration at Centers.
23 — Classes Begin.
Registration at Warren Center, 4-6 p.m.
Zeta Tau regular meeting.
Tryouts, Collegiate Singers, Aud., Blue Rm.,
3:15-4:30.
Basketball, Fenn Coll., Cleveland, 6:30-J.V,,
8:00-Varsity.
24 — Tryouts, Collegiate Singers, 3:15-4:30, Blue
Room.
Registration at Shenango Center, 4-7 p.m.
25 — Tryouts, Collegiate Singers, 3:15-4:30.
26 — Basketball, Lock Haven Coll.,, Lock Haven,
6:30-].V., 8:00-Varsity.

;l;n. 27-Feb. 2
28 — Rehearsal,.“Pinafore”, Aud., 7-10.
Alpha Delta Iota Social Meeting.
29 — Alpha Gamma Delta meeting.
Rehearsal, Collegiate Singers, 6:30-8:30.
Basketball, Indiana Coll., Gym, 6:30-}.V,,
8:00-Varsity.
30 — Rehearsal, “Pinafore,” Aud., 7-10.
31 — Rehearsal, Collegiate Singers, 6:30-8:30.
1 — Rehearsal, “Pinafore,” Aud., 7-10.
2 — Basketball, Fredonia (N.Y.) Sttae, 6:30-]J.V.,
8:00-Varsity.
Wrestling, West Liberty, Crawford Gym.

100

T

Feb. 3-9
3

4 — Spectator Meeting.
Collegiate Players, 7-10.
Alpha Delta Iota meeting.
5 — Alpha Gamma Delta meeting.
Collegiate Singers Rehearsal, 6:30-8:15.
6 — Alpha Gamma Delta formal initiation for up-
perclassmen.
Collegiate Players, 7-10.
Basketball, Alliance Coll., Gym, 6:30-J V.,
8:00-Varsity.
7 — Collegiate Singers Rehearsal, 6:30-8:15.
8 — Collegiate Players, 7-10.
9 — Wrestling, Slippery Rock, Crawford Gym.
Basketball, California Coll., California, 6:30-
J.V., 8:00-Varsity.
Alpha Delta Tota All-College Dance.

Feb. 10-16
10 —
11 — Spectator Meeting.
Alpha Delta Iota meeting.
Collegiate Players, 7-10.
12 — Alpha Gamma Delta Rush Party.
Collegiate Singers Rehearsal, 6:30-8: 15.
Basketball, Clarion Coll., Gym, 6: 30-].V,,
8:00-Varsity.
Wrestling at Clarion.
13 — Zeta Tau regular meeting.
14 — Campus Movie, 7:00, aud., “The Sheriff of
Fractured Jaw.”
Collegiate Singers Rehearsal, 6:30-8: 15.
Alpha Delta Iota Rush Party.
15 — Collegiate Players, 7-10.
16 — Basketball, Indiana Coll., Indiana, 6:30-J.V.,
8:00-Varsity.
Feb. 17-23
17 —
18 — Spectator Meeting.
Collegiate Players, 7-10.

101



19 — Alpha Gamma Delta meeting.
Collegiate Singers Rehearsal, 6:30-8:15.
Basketball, Fredonia Coll., Gym, 6:30-].V.,
8:00-Varsity.
20 — Collegiate Players, 7-10.
21 — Collegiate Singers Rehearsal, 6:30-8:15.
22 — Collegiate Players, 7-10.
23 — Zeta Tau - Sig Tau Ski Dance.
Basketball, Lock Haven Coll., Gym, 6:30-
J. V., 8:00-Varsity.
Wrestling, Indiana, Crawford Gym.

Feb. 24-Mar. 2

24 —
25 — Spectator Meeting.
Collegiate Players, 7-10.
26 — Alpha Gamma Delta meeting.
Collegiate Singers Rehearsal, 6:30-8:15.
Basketball, Slippery Rock Coll., Slip’ry Rock,
6:30-]J.V., 8:00-Varsity.
27 — Zeta Tau regular meeting.
Collegiate Players, 7-10.
28 — Alpha Gamma Delta Rush Party.
Collegiate Singers Rehearsal, 6:30-8: 15.
1 — State College Wrestling Tournament.
" Collegiate Players, 7-10.
2 — State College Wrestling Tournament. )
Basketball, Thiel Coll.,, Gym, 6:30-]J.V., 8:00
Varsity.
College Board Examination.

Mar, 3-9

3
4 — Spectator Meeting.

Collegiate Players, 7-10.

Alpha Delta Iota meeting.
5 — Alpha Gamma Delta meeting.

Collegiate Singers Rehearsal, 6:30-8:15.
6 — Collegiate Players, 7-10.
7 — Collegiate Singers Rehearsal, 6:30-8:15.
8 — Collegiate Players, 7-10.

4-1 Wrestling Tournament.

102

9 — 4.1 Wrestling Tournament.
Alpha Delta Iota All-College Dance.

Mar. 10-16
10—

. 11 — Spectator Meeting.

Alpha Delta Iota meeting.
Collegiate Players, 7-10.
12 — Alpha Gamma Delta meeting.
Collegiate Singers Rehearsal, 6:30-8:15.
13 — Zeta Tau regular meeting.
Collegiate Players, 7-10. .
14 — Campus Movie, “Please Don’t Eat the Dais-
ies,” Aud., 7:00.
Collegiate Singers Rehearsal, 6:30-8: 15.
Alpha Gamma Delta Rush Party.
Alpha Delta Iota Rush Party.
15 — NAIA Wrestling Tourn. at Bloomsburg.
Collegiate Players, 7-10.
16 — NAIA Wrestling Tourn. at Bloomsburg.

Mar. 17-23

17 —
18 — Spectator Meeting.
Alpha Delta Iota meeting.
Collegiate Players, 7-10.
19 — Alpha Gamma Delta meeting.
Collegiate Singers Rehearsal, 6:30-8: 15.
20 — Collegiate Players, 7-10.
91 — Collegiate Singers Rehearsal, 6:30-8: 15.
22 — Collegiate Players, 7-10.
23 —

Mar. 24-30

24 —
25 — Spectator Meeting. .
Alpha Iota Pledge Service.
Collegiate Players, 7-10.
26 — Alpha Gamma Delta meeting.
Collegiate Singers Rehearsal, 6:30-8: 15.
29 — Science Fair.

103




27 — Zeta Tau regular meeting.
Collegiate Players, 7-10.

28 — Collegiate Singers Rehearsal, 6:30-8:15.
Collegiate Players, 7-10.

30 — Science Fair.
Alpha Gamma Delta Pledge Dance.

Mar. 31-April 6

31—
1 — Spectator Meeting.
Alpha Delta Tota Formal Initiation and Ban-

quet.

Collegiate Players, 7-10.
2 — Alpha Gamma Delta meeting.

Collegiate Singers Rehearsal, 6:30-8: 15.
3 — Collegiate Players, 7-10.
4 — Social Studies Conference.

Collegiate Singers Rehearsal, 6:30-8: 15.
5 — Collegiate Players
6 — Easter Vacation Begins.

Regional Council Meeting of Pa. School Dir-

ectors Association.

April 7-13
7 —
8 —
9 —
10—
11—
12—
13 —

April 14-20

14 —
15—
16 —
17 — Classes Resume.
Collegiate Players, 7-10.
Zeta Tau Spring Initiation Banquet.
18 — Collegiate Singers Rehearsal, 6:30-8: 15.
19 — Collegiate Players, 7-10.
90 — Tennis, Gannon at Edinboro.

104

April 21-27

21 —
29 — Spectator Meeting.
Alpha Delta Iota meeting and guest speakr.
Collegiate Players, 7-10.
Golf team at Clarion.
23 _ Alpha Gamma Delta meeting.
Collegiate Singers Rehearsal, 6:30-8:15.
94 — Zeta Tau regular meeting.
Collegiate Players, 7-10.
95 — Collegiate Singers Rehearsal, 6:30-8:15.
Golf Team at Gannon.
96 — Collegiate Players, 7-10.
27 — Alpha Gamma Delta International Reunion

Day.
Tennis, Clarion at Edinboro.

April 28-May 4

28 —
29 — Spectator Meeting.
Alpha Delta Iota meeting.
30 — Alpha Gamma Delta meeting.
Collegiate Singers Rehearsal, 6:30-8:15.
1 — “HMS Pinafore,” Play—Aud. Evening dress
rehearsal.
Tennis, Slippery Rock at Edinboro.
9 — “HMS Pinafore,” Play—Aud., evening.
3 — “HMS Pinafore,” Play—Aud., evening.
Golf, Gannon, Culbertson Hills.
4 — Alumni Day.
“HMS Pinafore,” Play—Aud., evening.
Alpha Delta Iota Senior-Alumni Breakfast.
Track Team at Indiana.
Tennis Team at Clarion.

May 5-11

5 — Zeta Tau Parent’s Tea.
Alpha Delta Iota Mother’s Day Service and
Coffee Hour.
" 6 — Spectator Meeting.
Alpha Delta Iota meeting.

* 105




Collegiate Singers Rehearsal, 6:30-8:15. -
Golf Team at Slippery Rock.
Tennis Team at Gannon.

7 — Alpha Gamma Delta meeting.

Collegiate Singers Rehearsal, 6:30-8:15.
Track Team at Slippery Rock.

8 — Zeta Tau regular meeting.

Collegiate Singers Rehearsal, 6:30-8: 15.

9 — IRA—Erie Council Annual Dinner Meeting.
Spring Concert, Collegiate Singers, 8:00.
Campus Movie, Aud., 7-8:00, “Hit the Deck”
Golf, Clarion & Alliance at Culbertson Hills.
Tennis at Slippery Rock.

10 — Concert, Collegiate Singers, 8:00 p.m.
11 — Tennis, Indiana at Edinboro.

May 12-18

12 —
13 — Spectator Meeting.
Alpha Delta Iota Picnic.
Tennis at Thiel Coll., Greenville.
14 — Alpha Gamma Delta meeting.
5 College Board Examination.
16 —
17 — Tennis, California at Edinboro.
18 — Faculty Association Dinner.

May 19-25

19 —

g(l) — Spectator Meeting.
22 —

23 —

24 —

25 — End of Classes.

26 — Baccalaureate.

27 — Commencement.

Index
Absence and Tardiness ................ ... 22
Academic Standards ............ .00, 20
Activity Schedule ............... . ... 60
Advisory Program .............ciiiiaianen 24
Alma Mater .....covveivenennnaneecnonns 2
Alpha Delta ....oovvivineneninceansenens 71
Alpha Gamma Delta .........coc.oviiiinn 71
Alpha Phi Omega (Service) ............... 62
Alpha Psi Omega .......ccociiiiiiniennn 63
Assembly ... it 19
Athletic Schedules ..........c.coiiinntn 88
Athletics, Men’s ......coviveevanraineeen 83
Athletics, Women’s (W.AA)) .. ... ...00ven 83
Automobile Regulations ..........c..ovvenn 33
Band .. ciiiiiiiiri ittt 68
Basketball Schedule ..........c.0c0ieiiann 88
Beta Beta Beta ........c.ccvvieennicincnnn 67
Boarding Facilities ..................coven 29
Books and Supplies ......coniieiaiiiiianan 29
Bus SErvice ......ovtesvnccennnannsoanons 29
Calendarof Events .......ccovvvireeennass 93
Canterbury Club ........ciiiiivenaenennnn 79
Cheers and SONgs ....covveennreancoanenns 89
Church Services . ....ccveseerveranruvacesss 76
Churches and Religious Organizations ..... 76,79
Class Bell Schedule .........ovveviiviianas 20
Class Membership ......coovvieceiiainnvnns 21
Closing of Dormitories During Vacations .... 24
College Band .......ccoiivminnieineivanen 68
College Liability .........covevivienans 43 & 46
College President’s Message ............... 4
College Union ......ccvvveeeninnrnnncnennn 33
Collegiate Players ..........cccoviunnnees 70
Collegiate SINGers .........ceoccceavcnnnas 69
College Christian Fellowship ............... 80
Commuting Students ............ccoivaens 46
Conneauteean, The ........ccceiieniienen 67
Constitution of the Student-Faculty Assn. .... 49
Council of Women ......cvveciencneennain 39
Daily Bulletin .....ooveveeinnneceanienns 36




Index
Dean’s List vvvviveiiniiiinineinnnnennns 21
Debating Society ........cvvvieiiieiinnnn 70
Delta Phi Delta .....c0iviiivnninnneannen 66
Delta Sigma Phi .........cvviviiniiienias 72
Dining Room Regulations ................. 29
Dormitory Maintenance ........cocecevuneas 41
Dramatics ....cvvvverininrneennnnnnnnns 70
E-Club ....civviiiiiniiiiiiniiininnnnenns 75
Earth Science Club ..............00vunenn 64
Eligibility Rules ..........cciviiviinennenn 84
Employment on Campus .........c.ooovvenn 23
English Club ........c.ciiiiiiveiiinn. 63
Extra-Curricular Program ................. 31
Faculty and Staff Directory ................ 9
Fire Regulations .........coviveuieeeniennns 47
Football Schedule .........cccovvieninnnn. 88
Fraternity and Club Initiations ............ 32
Fraternities and Sororities ................. 70
(see individual name)
Freshman Information ..........ccvcvvnnns 18
Gamma Theta Upsilon .................... 64
Greek Letter Organizations .........vcvevns 70
Guests in Dormitories ............... e 39
Guests in Dining Room ................... 29
Handbook ........ccoviivveiviineninnnns 68
Health and Infirmary Service .............. 27
History of the College ................c.0. 8
Infirmary Service .......o.cceveivrneennnns 27
Tliness in ROOM 4.0 vviviiiiiiennnnenennns 27
Inter-Fraternity Council .................. 70
Intramural Sports ..........c.c0iiiuiennn 83
Kappa Delta Phi .........cciviiiiinnnnnn 73
KappaDelta Pi ...covviviiiiiiiiiiiinnns 65
Keys ivniiiiiii it ittt it 29
Kiltie Fins .......ciiiiiiiiiiiiiiininees 75
Liability of College ................... 43 & 46
Library ..ottt .o 25
Loans ... ciiviiiiiiiiiiiiiiineneinnenes 24
Lutheran Student Association .............. 80
Mail Service .......coiiiiiiiiiiiiiniiins 30
108

Map of Campus ...ocvvviinisnnnrnunne 56 - 57
Mu Kappa Gamma ........cccccermeannen 66
National Defense Loans ............ccvvnnn 24
Newman Club .......ciiiiiieinreanes 80
NEWSPAPET .. vvvevrunerorsanrecsanseeanns 68
Off-Campus Students ..........ccoeavennen 46
Parent’s Permission .......oceveevneccancans 40
Parking ......coiviiiieneannnnninenennnn 33
Pep Club ....viiiniinineinnirenceannes 75
Phi Sigma Pi .....ccoviiiiiiiiiiieinnnns 72
President’s Message .....evveceracncsecncs 5
Probation ....ceeveisncscecasnasesssones 22
PSEA, Student .......ceceeeeeiesssansnes 62
Psychology Club ........covvvivieeennnnnn 64
Red Cross Intercollegiate Council ........... 76
Registration .....cevvevereneensoonssonens 20
Regulations for Men .............. eeeess 43
Regulations, Commuting and Off-Campus . 46
Regulations for Women ..........coevvneen 38
Religious Organizations .........cccceevanes 76
Rho Sigma Chi ....cvvviieniiniiinennnn 73
Scholarships and Loans .........coceveenss 23
Scheduling Social Activities .......cooovnnnn 36
Sigma Tau Sigma .........coiiiiiiiiiaee, 74
Social Studies Club ......cciveiiniiineienes 65
Songs and Cheers ......cccceviiiainnnans 89
Spectator, The ..........cciiiiinnennes 68
Student Advising Program .........ccevenn 24
Student Employment ..........covieveenen 23
Student Government ........oceeeosoaisnn 49
Student President’s Message ......ccovuceen 7
Student Professional Organizations .......... 62
Student PSEA .......cciiiiniernrenesenes 62
Student Publications ........ccviiiiieisane 67
Student Self-help ..........cciviiiiienons 23
Tardiness and Absence ........c.coevevens 22
Telephone Service .......c.eeieieiceneennns 16
Telephone, Faculty ......ccooiveeiennenias 9
Telephones, Campus ......ccoeeeereeenves 16
Time Schedule of Classes .........covvnenn 20

109




Tips to Freshmen .........coocoeneccerees
Upper Division ....cievieiserecnaceeeens

WAA., c.iierrnenenes teeerecasesasanaae 83
Wesley Fellowship .....ocoeenvnee eenen ... 81
Westminster College Fellowship ............ 1
Withdrawal Procedure ........... etrecenn 20
Wrestling Schedule ..... eseresanaensanans 88
YearbOOK «oceesveactcesassscosanacscanens 67




	1962-631
	1962-632

